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COST ESTIMATE 

l[ntroduction 

. 

In order to compare and contrast different costing options,.two cost estimates have been developed 

for the remediation of pesticide-contaminated soil at Operable Unit No. 11 (Site 80). Cost Estimate 

A reflects the cost of remediating soil in only the west/northwest area of concern (i.e., the area of 

concern located east of the golf course road and north of the machine shop road). Cost Estimate B 

reflects the cost of remediating all areas of concern at Site 80 (including the west/northwest area). 

The Basis of Design report (Baker, 1995) and the Statement of Work and Technical Specifications 

report (Baker, 1995) developed for Contract Task Order 0274 describe in more detail the 

remediation of pesticide-contaminated soil at Site 80. 
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co EHENSIVE LONG-TERM ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NAW ( Cost Estimate k 

‘ROJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE, CAMP LEJEUNE DESIGN STATUS: 1 OO”h 

‘ROJECT NAME: REMEDlATlON OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL, OU NO. 11 (SITE 80) DATE: 15-Dee-95 
ZONTRACT NUMBER: CTO-0274 PREPARED BY: Baker Environmental, Inc. 

LABOR 

1 Direct Labor $27,822 

2 Indirect Costs $26,388 
(1 +2) 3 TOTAL LABOR $54,210 

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS 

4 TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS $362,017 

TRAVEL COSTS 

5 TRAVEL COSTS (Air Fares + Per Diem [Meals, Lodgings) $3,662 

OTHER DIRECT COSTS 

6 Equipment $6,209 

7 Site Operations Costs $1,252 

8 Operating & Maintenance Costs (FOG) 463 
9 TOTAL OTHER DIRECT COSTS (6 + 7 + 8) $7,924 

TOTAL COSTS LESS AWARD FEES & FCCOM 

IO SUBTOTAL (3+4+5+9) $427,013 

I1 G & A COSTS $24,164 

12 SUBTOTAL COST LESS AWARD FEES & FCCOM (IO + 11) $451,977 

MAXIMUM AWARD FEES 

I3 Contractor Award Fee $8,630 

14 Contractor Award Fee on Subs $18,101 

15 TOTAL MAXIUM AWARD FEES (13 + 14) $26,731 

FCCOM 

16 FCCOM Labor $297 

17 FCCOM Equipment 

18 FCCOM G & A $501 

19 FCCOM Project Supplies $20 
!O ( ) TOTAL FCCOM 16+17+18+19 $818 

!I TOTAL ESilMATED COST INCLUDING AWARD FEES (12+ 15+20) $479,526 

-I urnmary 
Page 1 



x . . cork HENSIVE LONG-TERM ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NAW (CLEAt,, f Cost Estimate A - HI. 
Page 1 

‘ROJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE, CAMP LEJEUNE DESIGN STATUS: 100% 
‘ROJECT NAME: REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL, OU NO. 11 (SITE 80) DATE: 15-Dee-95 
:ONTRACT NUMBER: CTO-0274 PREPARED BY: Baker Environmental, Inc. 

HTRW UNIT COST/ TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANT. OF UNIT MAT’L. LABOR EQUIPT SUBCON. TRAVEL CONTRACT 

NUMBER MEASURE ($) COST($) COST($) COST ($) FOG ($) COST($) COST($) COST($) 

33.01 MOBlLlZATlON AND PREPARATORY WORK 1 LS 15,399 2,756 9,578 368 33 1,225 1,500 15.399 

33.02 MONITORING, SAMPLING, TESTING, ANALYSIS 1 LS 11,143 396 924 9,823 11,143 

33.03 SITE WORK . 1 LS 

33.08 SOLIDS COLLECTION AND CONTAINMENT 1 LS 1,200 630 383 188 130 

33.19 DISPOSAL (COMMERCIAL) 1 LS 347,448 347,448 347,448 

33.20 SlTE RESTORATION 1 LS w44 148 803 1,695 2,644 

33.21 DEMOBILIZATION 1 LS 7,070 . 4,605 35 5 1,425 1,ooO 7,070 

33.99 DISTRIBUTIVE COSTS 1 LS 15,269 491 11,282 238 2,096 1,162 15,269 

TOTAL (overhead, markups, award fees and FCCOM not included) 3,788 27,822 2,426 463 362,017 3,662 400,173 



COMPC P/E LONG-TERM ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NAVY (CLEAN) Cest Estimate 
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PROJECT LDCATIDN: MARHE CORPS EASE. CAMP LNEUdE 
IPROJECT rah4~: REMEDIATICN OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL, DIJ NO. 11 (SITE 80) 

DESlQf 
DATE 
PREPAI 

um 

RED 

; 

ER: 610.0274 

DESCRIPTION OF WEM 

coMRAcTw 

HrRw 
P&mu4l 
NUMBER 

XI8 

- 

Y  
Y  
Y  
Y  
Y  

- 

- 

N 

N 

- 

- 

XWNT 
WIT 
OF 

IEASURI 

RK 

UNIT 
WTL 

cxhsn COST 
um DESCRIPTION BASIS 

(5) (ow.4 CwlnctfcRher) 
EC ry 

I 33.01.-.- IOBILIZATION AND PREPARA’ RYV 

I 
iQUl 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

i 
- 

1 

1 

1 

1 

iENT E D FACILklES 

I 
EA 250 ksulla BaddIae. cssc 580 owcontnct 
EA IW Assxne Larder, JD 544. Whd. 2.5 0’ OteA cmct 
E4 1% Aswme12TanD~qT1wk otwcanlnct 
EA 75 Dlesd Tnctor Tmck Awlme sama mowdemob cost a* OHM CDnlnet fa larboy tralkr 
EA 150 Traikr. DeCorvomM ote4conmc.l 

-is- 725 

a3.01 .oi .- 

33.01.01.90 

lOBlLlZATlON OF CONSTRUCTIC 

UBTOTAL 

lOBlLlZAllON OF PERSDNNEL 

250 
100 
150 
75 

150 

25l 
ia 
IH 

7! 
1% 

725 33.01.01.- 

33.01.02.- 

33.01.02.01 

RycelCmddTwhddm 

33.01.02.90 Relocation of Labor Crw 

176 

112 

w71 

612 

1,288 I 33.01.02.- UBTOTAL 
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COMPR IVE LONG-TERM ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NAVY (CLEAN) Cost Estimate Led 4 
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IOJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS B&SE. CAMP LEJWNE DESIGNSTATW: 100% 
IWECTWME: REMEDIAlION OF PESllCIDE-CONlbW4AlED SOIL, W NO. 11 (SITE 80) 
n4nlAcTw mER: CTOG74 

Accou4l 
MMBER 

3.01.03.- 

I.01.03.04 

1.01.03.08 

1.01.03.13 

I.Ol.03.14 

~.01.03.30 

~.01.03.e0 

~.01.03.91 

%.01.03.- 

DESCRlP,,ON OF ITEM 

‘RECONSTRUCTlON SUBMITTAL: 

Elldmnrmtal PmtecHon Plan 

sits Safely and tkam Fun 

-1 SIC wail mn 

-an ckusty con(rol Plan 

LoulPedtI 

slte wt, hnsmbrmou¶ 

UBTOTAL 

LUIT 
WANT. OF 

MEhSURl 

1 1.5 

1 LS 

1 LS 

1 1.5 

1 LS 

1 LS 

1 LS 
a HR 
16 M 
a HR 
a HR 
4 HR 

1 Ls 

1383 SHe mu. Msc. Asstme l-Site visit Mp by Pm+ Mg. 
Assrum(.9~lnvel+ahrm~e)xs34nlr 

= $544 PTcj. Mpr. L&or 
ow Psr m m  = t17vday x 1.5 dnyr = s255.54l 
Ott4 rate Car Rantal = Why x 1.5 days = $52.50 
ASSUM Plane Fan = SSW 

lie 
??A 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
- 

- 
LNW 

MAPL 
COST - 

PREPA 

um 

a3 

REC 

T  

- 

aaa 

3.520 

880 

550 

1.383 

277. 
352 
152 
120 

44 

8,693 

1 



SIVE LONG-TERM ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NAW (CLEAN) cost Eatimah Led 4 
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ROJECT LOCATION: MINE CORPS BASE. CAMP LEJEWE DEsIaN.sTAlus 100% 
ROJECT NAME: REMED!ATVW OF PESTtCIDECONTMtN&TED SOlL, W No. 11 (WE 5.D) DATE 15m.35 
DNTRACT MMBER: WC-D274 PREPARED By: Baker EtWmmmdal. Inc. 

HTRW UNIT cosn COST UJtT UWT wrr u4tT u4lT TOTAL 

Accm DESCRIF’TWN OF ITEM OWNT. OF UNIT OE5CRlPTtON SASIS SUB MA-I’L LABOR EQUIPT SUE TRAVEL CONTRACT 
MMBER MEASURE ( S) (OHM con(ncVotbMl (YIN) COST COST COST FCG COST COST cosro) 

3.01.04.- SETUP/CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY FACILITIES 

l.01.04.01 cm* Trdlu 1 EA 40 32 x 8’ omes mibf Assum 2.RTs 24,t md, to t@‘.d N 40 4 
6MnckuptnlleI 
LaLw=2x2hxtlom=s4o 

I.01 .M.o5 Decmhmlnatlm Fadltter for CondWon 1 LS 1641 Dexul smton A%uwstwtdor.6msbedbycmb8dw N 510 253 51 I? 500 1.84 
EqulplMtNBMkS Decmkea mx5m=t125Y 

sleetDwonPms:8’x24’ded Umfwdacmama sne 880 52 26 12 
sedlom cmmeded by M&Ai~l: B8mmhma. 40 nrll pdy- Pam 31 35 5 5w 
damps In n&l OlMlXmbad S3.4YSYxll2SY=S354 wood 150 140 

sGt&p!wlaSt~secu~=$503(~) Labm ZRTs 2 twss eti 0 SlMr. (OW cadwt) 
2x2hxSlL4lw=S40 

Lmbw 2-RTs 1 h emh 0 SIMU. I-EqJp.opar(w l-hr@Sll~T~.(CtMWtnd) 
2xlhxslDrllr=sM lxlhxsllhr=sll 
I-EgJp.opadw lh@ Sllh. Eqdp: I-unRy tmdw 1-h. 
lxlhrxsilhr=sll CtM smtmd - Case 550 0 SlD2khy 

Equip: l-15tmshmyddmr1 hr. coat=slozstc=sl34rxlhr.sl3 
Mema 015-46&3wo m-4 FW=S%l/5h=~6hrxlh=S6 

s139940tr=s35& 
lhxs~=s35 s4ald~fadacmamr 

FCG:assmaSSmxlhr=S5 Mdmlakll2sYx5-depth=leCY 
Ott4 Cot-had x51 mvd Q Sl4.WCY 

S14.5DNXxl5CY.S276 
Wood “Iloormp’ 6 side nlk: Laba: 2.RTs 1 houn eah 0 SlOlh. @X,.4 cot-&ad) 
,%sme:2x4wmd~tnp 2xlhxS1Mw=sM 

6 ride rnlh I-Eguip.Opcntor 14x 8 Sllilw. (Omn codnd) 
4Ll-lwa4r~s3er. lxlhxsllm=sll 

2x%wodL%4tomhdnp EM: l.dMtytmdw Ih. 
5-lwMIs~sesa. otMcdract-caae55o~slw~y 

Wood ImtaBatlon - 2-RTs. Cost=sl02lsh=s13nrxltv=s13 
Tar Cd! FOQ=S.W5tr=SBmxlh=S5 

Mat’l:4Dxs3ea+5xs6aa=sl50 sttsurolk costs: 
watbtl:354+27e=sE60 

Labor2x7hxSlMr=Sl4D L~.4o+ii+m+ii=s52 
E~p:13+13=S.a 
FOG: 6+6=$12 

1.01.04.24 Secuity Fsndw (Tsmpanry Wdy Fmdng) 420 LF 2 Safety Fencing Aswmmngcp!atlcfelwtng N 1.15 1.22 eet 

Crarp.==~ F&w) Assam Means MS-3204500, C htgk snowlencc 
appmdmder cost15 

M&l: Sl.lyLF 
Labor: Sl.22AF 



COMPR IVE LONG-TERM ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NAW (CLEAN) Cost Estimate WLevei4 
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ROJECT LOCATION: MARME CORP.5 BASE. CAMP LEJELM 
ROJECT ME: REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-AMNATED SOIL. CU No. 1, (SKE ED) 
DNTRACT tWdBER: ‘GTD.0274 

HTRW um COSTI 
ACCOUNT DESCRlPTtDNOF ITEM WANT. OF UNrr 
NUMBER MEASURE (S) 

DESCRlF?tDN 
COST 
BASIS 

(OHM Contnctlothcr) 

DESIQN SKtUS: 100% 
DATE: I.%~95 
PREPARED By: Raker Envlmti, Inc. 

UNIT LNT u4tT UNIT u4tT TOTAL 
SUE MAl’L LABOR EQUIPT SUB TRAVEL CWRACT 
(vnr) COST COSI COST FW COST COST COST(S) 

3.01.04.25 EquipM( Laydorm Aret 111 sv &se Laydum, Area SlaMGzation Fibdo (or taydwm we. N 2.78 3.34 0.70 0.14 772 
Assuns2O’x~a~5alOOOSF=l1lSI 

klan (LANTDN) so.6olsY 
Labw: 2-RTs 3 hour eah @I tlD&. 

2x3x10=$60 
$60/l 1, SY = SOS4fSY 
I-Equip.Opmtor 3-t-s 
1x3hrxsllh=s33 
S33Illl SY = so.JwsY 

EMp: lattlity bxtw 3+s. 
oth4 cor4md - Cm.2 580 0 s1ozday 
Cost=S1tm10hx3h=$30.60 
= 00.w111 SY = ro.2my 
FOG=fSOllOhrx3h=Sl5 
=siYlllsY=JO.lusY 

r slmdennl fu xces~ mad3 h mymwn *ma. 
llIsYx.l7YD(rd@h)=leCY 
Maans 011552-M)50 temp. roads. gravel M 4. 

tncrea*e hkteriat 50?6 lu 6” depth 
tracmnse Labor 6 Er&mH 50% for S’dapth 

6 small area 
h4a”:1.45x1.5=$2.18/SY 
Labor: 1.67X 1.5 = t2.5O/SY 
Eq!lp: 0.25x 1.5 = SD.42tW 

Mal WI C&r: 
Matl: O.Bo + 2.18 = 32.7WSY 
Labor: 0.54 + 0.30 + 2.50 =$3.34/w 
EqUp: 0.28 + 0.42 = 10.7OlSY 
FOO: SO.14151 



COMPR. IVE LONG-TERM ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NAW (CLEAN) Cost Estimate. WLewi4 
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‘ROJECT LCCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE. CAMP LEJELM 
‘ROJECTNAME: REMEOlATtDN OF PESttCIDE-CU4TAMttM-ED SDIL, DU ND. 1, (StTE SO) 

DESIQN STATUS: ILKI% 

iONTRACT NUMBER: CM74 
ONE IE-Del?-05 
PREPARED By: Raker Em4rmmMl. be. 

HTRW WIT COST, COST low UNIT LnJtT 
Accou4l 

UNIT WIT 
DESCRlPTtDN OF tTEM 

TOTAL 
OLWNT. OF UNIT DESCRlPTtDN BASE 

NUMBER 
SUB MAT’L LABOR ECUIPT SUB TRAVEL CDNTRACT 

MEASURE ( I) (owccfdncuc4hor) (VW COST COST COST FDQ COST COST COST(S) 

3.01.04.01 sdl StOCWk Area HI SY 12 ~~kplk~-asssume2tTx5O’=lllSY Assun sdl cOmlmrrn( pmided by N IO.04 1.29 0.78 1.34~ 
S+ommbmnelneranchorsdby 
rotYgavelowstnwbabbcrm. 

QmmbrdneLbw:JO’xB(I=2OOsY 
Asrums-2ool111=1.n 

ording for lrydom *ma Man: s4.wl.sY x 1.8 (ovmrska bwbar) = S7.2Ol!3 
Means 025122-0200 grub s&gad* Laba: 2-RTs 1 hr each to Instal 

+5O%fCf~l~~ 2xlhxslOnN=s2O 
Laboc 0.04 x 1.5 = $0.Oe/sY s201111 sY=s0.1BIsY 
Em: o.osx 2 = so.rBBY Straw 8abs (180 LF/SLF per brk = 80 brks) 

h4att Asstme SJlbrb d&end 
Qmnl SO bobs x SSmab = SSW 

Meam 022-035430. bar* M gwcd s3oQu 11 SY = s2.71sY 
l 50?6(orsmal*rea Labor: SRTs 2 hr ea.9 to imtal 

MIYI:SlO.SOICYx1CYx1.5=15.75 2x2kxslOar=t4O 
s15.75/111 w- $0.14/sY s40/111 SY =so.3s/sY 

Labor 2-RTs 1 tw each I-E~p.Cvmtw Zhr 
to bldal Ix2hrxsllrw.s22 

2x1trxs15!lw=s50 SW111 sY=s020/sY 
$301111 SY=SO,27,SY Meam 01&4Oa0400. mIy rndcf 
I-Eq@.@mta 1-k E&x l&Sty tractor 2+. 
1x1 kxS2Snw=S25 Rcrdn+ = 35w40 k = $1%-r 
1254111 sY.sO.wsY opmling cost = s71hr 

E@p: I-utiSty tractor lhr. Tatrl=(15+7)~2br=S44 
Ra*Mr=S595NOh 144111 I SY = $0.40/sY 

=s15lw 
opamn@ cud = s7hr 
Tatat=15+7=$22 T&l tkltt Costs 
SW111 sY=f0.2o/sY MN: 7.20 + 2.70 + 0.14 = S1O.O4fSY 

l.abw:0.15+O.3B+O.ZO+O.OB+0.27+0.22=$1.2S,SY 
EqJp: 0.40 + 0.18 + 0.20 = SOJBISY 

3.01.04.- SUBTOTAL 1 LS 4,793 4,79" a- 

3.01.-.- TOTAL 1 LS 15,399 15,399 



:, COMPh WE LONG-TERM ENViRONMENlAJm ACTION NAW (CLEAN) CostEsthnaL WLewl4 
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1 ESIQN SFITLLS: 100% PROJECT LocATIoN: MARINE CORPS BASE. CAMP LEJ~E 
IPROJECT~UME: REMEDIATDN OF PESnCIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL, W NO. II (SITE 80) VIE 

PEPARED 6Y IER: CTo.6274 

OESCRlF7lONOF mM 
WIT 
OF 

lEASURE 
WE 
Yni - 

- 

Y  

N 

- 

- 

N 

- 

- 

Y  

Y  
- 

- 

- 

WAN7 
WIT 
ABC-I 
co.53 - 

- 

28 

- 

, 
Et 

cosl - 

- 

T 
Foe 

- 

COST/ 
UNIT DESCRIPTION 
IS) 

COST 
BASIS 

(OHM CmtncUCthcr) 

TOTAL 
CONTRACT 

COST(S) 

ia 

I2l 

221 

12Ol 

1200 

IONITORING,SAMPLING,TESTlNG, NAL’ 

IAMPLING LIQUID WASTE 

1 

3 

T  

EA 

EA 

LS iUBTOTAL 

IAMPLING SOIL 

36 

1 

EA 

LS 

12 25 

NUBTOTAL 

ABORATORY CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 

30 

3 

1 

215 6.456 

1.061 3,273 

9,723 

1 11,143 rOTAL 
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ROJECT LOCATICM MARINE CORPS BASE. CAMP LEJEIME 
ROJECT NAME: REMEO~TION OF PESTICIDE-CONMMINATEO SOIL. 0.J No. 11 (SKE 66) 
ONTRACT NUMBER: CTO-6274 

IiTllW Lmrr COST/ 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION OF ITEM OUAM. OF MIT DESCRlPTlON 
NUMBER 0) MEASURE 

13.03.-.- SITE WORK 

DESIGN STATUS: 166% 
DATEI 15~ 
PREPARED BY: 6aka E-l, Inc. 

UNIT IBJIT UNIT LNIT UNIT TOTAL 
SUB MAl-L LABOR EMPT SW TRAVEL cONrRAcr 

(W?J) COST COST COST FOQ COST COST COST*) 

~3.03.02.- CLEARING AND GRUBBING . 

3.0%02.66 ckrmg and gnbbhg ACRE Nodwl6igan6grubbhpforw~~sl~a N 

3.03.02.- SUBTOTAL 1 LS 

13.03.~.- TOTAL 1 LS 

~3.08.~.- SOLIDS COLLECTION AND CONTAINMENT 

3.08.01.- EXCAVATION 

l.Ml.Ol.go Exemtlonbybpcl6me 276 CY 4.32 Excmte Cti8rNruled soll ASM l-E0 6 1-R-r N 2.27 1.35 0.67 1.26i 

AsmM 30 hotm tollI emwwon line 

OHM OL rat* L8Lw: 1 -RT(D S 10 m  
1 I 36hxKsr t 1om- s 2w 

ONM OL ntc 1 -EO@ t 11 Ihr 
1 x 3ohowsx s 11 m- t 330 

E#$.mmt 1 -t)rdlhoo,ca¶0666 
OHM emfad CosS- S 102 I&y= t 12.75 6~ 

FCG- S 56 Ilhy- s 6.25 nr 
1 x 36 hour I 5 12.75 6~ - S 3B3 (cost) 
1 I Johanx t 6.26 Rr- S 188 (FOQ) 

3.08.01.- SUB-TOTAL 1 LS 1.200 1.2w 

3.08.-.- TOTAL 1 LS 1,200 1,200 
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PROJECT LOCAlWN: MARINE CORPS BABE, CAMP LEJEWE 
IPROJECT WE: REMEDIATION OF PEBllCIDE-CoNTt.MW’EO BOIL, OU No. 11 (Bl7E 80) 

I DESIQN 9lAlUBz fDD% 
DATE: 15~95 
PREPARED By: BakaEmh” 

UNIT uwr UNIT 
EQUIP7 SUB TRAVEL 

COST FOQ COST COST 

I- 33.19.-.- 

IR: CToJ3274 

DESCRlPTtON OF ITEM 

DISPOSAL (COMMERCIAL) 

WIT cosm COST 
CUU4-T. OF wrr DESCRlPllOh’ BASIS 

MEhBlJRE 0) (om4 contnmhor) 

rRANSPORTATlON TO STORAGEKdOSAL kAClL,n’ 

1 1s 22,Bw A¶,lmm 44 CY DmQ Tnlbn En!Jtnainp .dknd.; Mndor .@a: 
add 2U?h to sdl v&me l (Iw -ti S29ODhtd 
279CYxl2D=XUCY S~ncrmucldold 
334 cYl44 CY = 9 tmds (S29DO + $50) x 8 baL = S22,900 
T m q m t  to CM City. Kentucky 

su5101AL 

JISPOSAL FEES 8 TAXES 

Mod aI OlT-dle indnentbn faclny 

1 LS 22,800 

901.9DO LBS 0.33 AMuning 20?6 tncmara In the sdl Vendor wde from Culvert Uty. Kmhcky lnclnwalion AdR 
vduno atk excamtton. scat vdum = so.3m lncinmratton (taxes an I- In tlh cod) 
334 CY = 9,018 CF Assume sdl den&y is IDO lb&F 

SUB-TOTAL 

9,OlBCFxlWlbsfCF=9Dl,&DDln 

1 LS 324,949 

TOTAL 1 LS 347,443 

- 

SUB 
23 

- 

Y  

- 

- 

Y  

- 

- 

- 

UNIT 
UWL 
COST - 

228w 

0.39 

td, Inc. 

TOTAL 
:oNmAcT 

COST(S) 

2vol 

--m 

324.048 

324,648 

)47,443 
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1 PROJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE. CAhtP LEJEUNE ESIGN STATUS: lW% 
REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL, OU NO. 11 (SITE a0) PROJECT WI 

CONTRACT N 

HTRW 
ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

33.20.-.- 

33.20.01.- 

33.2O.Ol.Ct3 

33.2u.Ol.05 33.2u.Ol.05 

33.20.01.06 33.20.01.06 

t- 
33.20.04.- 

33.20.01.- 33.20.01.- 

33.20.04.- 

3.3.20.04.01 3.3.20.04.01 

r 33.20.-.- 

33.20.04.- 33.20.04.- 

33.20.-.- 

ATE: Xi-Deb% 
REPARED By: Baker Emimm! 

UNIT 1 UNIT I 
EC 

:OST - 

w 

UNIT i 
‘RAVE1 
B 

IBER: CTLun74 

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM ZJANT iUE 

c!?! 

- 

N 

N 

N 

- 

- 

N 

- 

- 

UNlT 
OF 

UNIT 
MATL 
COST 

UNIT 
AS01 
COSl - 

COST/ COST 
UNIT DESCRIPTION e&IS 

(8 (OHM CoNnmbr) 

TOTAL 
CONTRACT 

COST(S) 

2,w 

304 

2,402 

SITE RESTORATION 

ARTHWORK 

sacknl 

Hating 

276 

278 

276 

SUB-TOTAL 1 

7.54 

1.10 

Menw 022-2260500. had 4.mlb ramd trip 

hutfwamibmudmp 

Labor: $1.c-scY x 2 = S2.16cY 

Eqdp: s2.ascY x 2 = S53wcY 

Means 022-2OaZUX rpudw b&M nmterbl 

Labor so.37azY x 1.5 = so.55cY 

Equip: SO371cY x 1.5 = M.SYCV 

2,402 

32 swdng cbared md $?ldhd area5 Means 02sm6-5300 (+ Son for slr!al cpwty) 
and excava6m snas Mall: $12.94/MSF x 1.5 = Sl9.41IMSF 

Labor S4.4uMSF x 1.5 = S6.661MSF 
Ec&.:$4.1ZMSFxl.5eS6.lWSF 

2.16 

0.55 

5.3a 

0.55 

- 

19 

- 

EVEGETATION AND PLANTIN 

MSF 

LS 

a 

‘UBTOTAL i 

7 6 243 

243 243 

2,644 

- 

- 
rOTAL 1 LS 2,644 
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ROJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS SME, CAMP LEJEUNE 
ROJECT NAME: REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL. OU NO, Ii (SITE 50) 
ONTRACT NUMBER: CT00274 

HTRW UNIT COST/ 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANT. OF UNIT 
NUMBER MEASURE (S) 

13.21.-.- DEMOBILIZATION 

13.21.01.- REMOVAL OF TEMPORARY FAClLtTlES 

3.21.01.01 OfWe Tmikr 
Ckan. lmt&ckbailaf 1 EA 80 

DESCRIPTION 
COST 
BASIS 

(OHM CtiraMher) 

Asm 2-RTs 4.h. each to domob (OHM: RT SlOBr) 
2r4hx$10ltw=$80 

DESIGN STATUS: 100 % 
DATE IS-Dac-S5 
PREPARED St Baker EnvimmwnId. Inc. 

UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT TOTAL 
SUB MA-II U\ExOR EQUIPT SUB TRAVEL CONTRACT 
cr/N) COST COST COST FOG COST COST COST(S) 

N 80 84 

Tmhr, deem I office. denwh 1 EA 150 OHM cimlmd Y  150 15l 

ofnnnnmum,danob 1 EA 50 OHM tomsd Y  50 54 

3.21.01.05 LlacmkrNnaUon Faciltles for Commr(lm 1 LS 631 RemowDecon R-m&l deca pad (OHM: RT SlOhr, EO Sllh) N 91 3.5 5 500 63 
Wpnnt FBElMks for Assuw: 

COWL E&m.?tl Wood 4amoSion 2-RTs Ihr each 
Metal shims 2-RTs 1-h each 

l-E0 1 h 
1-dmypldw 1 lx 

SNppirQ: s5m 
Labor (Mxslom) + (2xl:1dlORlr) 

+ (1Xldllhr) = $91 
Equip:1hxs35h=s35 (chmy plckar - $00 33.01.04.05) 
FOG: lhxfShr=ES 

X21.01.24 secllity FcnanO t-fnnp~nw Faclnp) 42Q LF 1 R-SW& Assum Insks¶0on labor to - N 1.22 51: 
Fendng(Temp. F=W Saa 33.01.04.24 

3.21.01.2s Etipmut Laydoum Area 276 SY 3 R-EwLaydowmti AsslIm irrmlstlon kba to ramcw N 3.34 92l 
Eaa 33.01.04.25 

3.21 .01.90 Excawad sdl stoc~ia Ama 45 SY 1 Renmve Excawkd Soil Sk&ik Area AssIam instalatlcil labor to twrmw N 1.29 Y  
soa 33.01.04.92 

3.21.01.- SUB-TOTAL 1 LS 2,410 2,410 
I 



\ 
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?OJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE. CAMP LNEUNE DESIGN STATUS: 100 % 
7OJECT NAME: REMEDIATION OF PESTlClOE-CONTAMlNATED SOIL. OU NO. 11 (SITE 80) DATE: 15Dec-95 
3NTRACT NUMBER: CTO-0274 PREPARED BY: Sakw Emvimmrmlal. hr. 

HTRW UNIT COST/ COST UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT TOTAL 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANT. OF UNIT DESCRIPTION BASIS SUB Ml-L LABOR EQUIPT SUB TRAVEL CONTRACT 
NUMBER MEASURE 6) (OHM ContmctlMher) (YIN) COST COST COST FOG COST COST COST(S) 

3.21.04~ DEMOBILIZATION OF CONSTRUCTION EQUIP. 

~L21.04.07 conskuction Escipmenl 1 EA 200 Dccon Decon of mabf eqtm#d N 2m xx 
Assum 2-RTs 2-h auk fm each plsa . 

of major e&mmt ((OHM: RT $lOr)x) 
lOx2hxSlO~=9200 

1 LS 725 lkm& Anune denmM#zlltlm costs Sam ** Y  72! 
moblmoncosts (KO 33.01.01.90) 

3.21.04.- SUB-TOTAL 1 LS 925 925 

3.21.05.- DEMOBlLlZAllON OF PERSONNEL 

.21.w.o1 RekattonofSqmlmyPasc4nti 1 LS 1.20 -slpcnrl-Wp- Assum same costs 1s mc4ltl.?rllm (33.01.02.01) Y  1.2M 

.21.05.92 Rebcdt~~ of Labor aaV 1 LS DemobLaborcmw Assun seme costs a* mcbilraum (33.01.02.91) Y  
sks tocat new. no &mQh costs 

3.21.05.- SUBTOTAL 1 LS 1,208 !,288 

1.21.06.- POST-CONSTRUCTION SUBMITTALS 

.21 .W.Ol PulchLtsl 1 LS 132 Puxhust AsRmdSikSupaviwrSh:9hxZMr=Sl32 (OHMmte) N 132 132 

.21.08.03 Post~comtruc(im -tlon(Mspozsl 1 LS 132 POSt-COBtfdOn AswwSttbSqmisor6h:6hx22M=Sl32 (OHMmte) N 132 132 
Celnltcattaa) rlocm&atlm 

.21.06.06 -on -atIon Rspat (Final 1.5 m  22 I-on- Tech. N 22 33 
Engldnp Rspoct) 0 h 22 OHM rates SUlW~OfACttW-Tcsh. N 22 176 

8 h-s 22 Fkml Heaslh 6 SAfdy Rqmt - Tech. N 22 178 
8 m 22 SmmwyofRnord~-Tech. N 22 176 
a m  22 FM.3 Changs-et MODs - Tech. N 22 176 
4 m  22 FM tkunmts - Tech. N 22 88 
4 hn 22 .Qmmnsry of Tcsttw - Tech. N 22 84 
4 m  22 Off-Site Mrposal of Ma&tat4 - Tsch. N 22 88 
8 hs 22 IX Summy Report - T&I. N 22 176 
18 hs 34 TecMcsl supavidon N 34 544 
20 hs 12 CkdCSl N 12 240 
8 hs 10 RepoducWn N 10 60 

.21.08.07 AsBulttl.k4ngs 8 hs 22 OHM rates sue F+pmisa N 22 132 
2 m  15 Dmttl~l Tech N 15 30 

L.21.06.- SUBTOTAL 1 LS 2,441 2,447 

3.21.~-.- TOTAL 1 LS 7,070 7,070 
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PRWECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS &ME. CAMP LEJEUNE 
PROJECT NAME: REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE.CONTAMINATED SOIL, OU NO. II (SITE 66) 
CONTRACT NUMBER: CTo.0274 

HTRW 1 I 
XJANT 

UNIT 
OF 

EASURI 

COST7 
UNIT 

_o 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION OF ITEM 
NUMBER 

33.99.-.- DISTRIBUTIVE COSTS 

33.88.01.- SUPERVISION/MANAGEMENT 

33.66.01.01 Proled ManiIlger 

3396.01.02 oanrsl we we suptsvisor) 

FW Ewheer (P@ad Codrd Tseh) 

33.99.01.- SUBTOTAL 

33.99.03.- OFFICE MANAGEMMT 

33.65.03.03 Accountsd 

33.66.03.06 w-m 

x3.99.03.- SUBTOTAL 

x3.99.04.- ENGINEERING 

33.660462 CMI En#neer 

33.66.04.17 Wly Ccdrol Emhew 

33.99447 SUBTOTAL 

33.99.05.- PURCHASING 

33.650502 -*ngAgent 

33.99.05.- SUBTOTAL 

33.99.07.- EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND MC 

33.66.07.02 Mechanic 

33.99.07.- SUBTOTAL 

1 

1 

I 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

T-  

1 

i 

)R PO 

1 

1 

1.670 

2,840 

1660 

6,190 

304 

260 

680 

132 

66 

198 

l.Mx) 

1,000 

150 

150 

COST 
DESCRIPTION BASIS 

IOHM cotltmmr) 

fldd combudlon: 0.75 monms- sweeks 

em OHM rate : 4 Pa = 40 Medo= $26 

Prded Mmla6eF 
OHM DL rate Asmme 5 lhu!kx 11 WeeAsx $34 ax 

Gweal Super)dsndsnl (sue supervlscf): 
OHM DL rats Aswm 40 IKEMEkx 3wtks.x $22 nw 

PmNd Cc&d Tech - Excwdlon h Em&%q: 
OHM DLmte Awme 40 ht+eekX 3weksx $14 hr 

Aaanlsn(: 
Assvned DL rde As¶wne 3 hMe.kX swadsx tzOm 

TyplSESUTilary: 
OHM DL rate Assum 4 hr&ettx 7waddx a10 m  

CMI Englnesr: 
OHM DL la16 Assum 2 hkmeRX 3weatx 622 h 

OAkX Ovet’sim (QA Er~lm): 
OHM DL rde Asruns 1 the&x 3 weeksx $22 nw 

Mcchatic (RT): 
OHM DL rate Asslme 5 h&e&x 3 vmeksx $10 IlK 

UI 

rm 

- 

N 

N 

N 

- 

- 

N 

N 

- 

- 

N 

N 

- 

- 

N 

- 

- 

u 

- 

- 

UNIT 
UAl-L 
:OST - 

- 
UNIT 
ASOl 
E 

- 

I.671 

2,641 

I.664 

- 

- 

3oc 

2BE 

- 

- 

132 

66 

- 

- 

Loo0 

- 

- 

150 

- 

- 

T 

&SIGN STATUS: 10694 
DATE: 
PREP/ 

UNIT 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

15.lJe& 
DBY: 6 

UNIT 
SUB 

COST 

UNIT 
TRAVEI 
-COST 

1 nhl. IIE. 

TOTAL 
30NTRACT 

COST(S) 

1,671 

2.64l 

1.88( 

6,190 

300 

266 

680 

132 

66 

1H 

l.ooo 

1WJ 

150 

150 
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PROJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE. CAMP LEJEUNE 
PROJECT NAME: REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL, OU NO. 11 (SITEBO) 

HTRW 
ACCOUNT 
NUMBER I 

33.99.08.- 

33.69.06.01 

IEER: CT00274 

I 
DESCRIPTION OF ITEM 

M.lPORARY CONSTRUCTION FACILI 

Oftice Tmller 

33.99.05.06 Tdbts (Ptiabk) 

33.66.05.17 

33.66.05.90 waterceder 

33.99.08.- WBTOTAL 

39.99.09.- 

33.66.06.01 

33.66.06.02 

‘EMPORARY UTILITIES 

POm 

water - Bdtkd Wder 

33.69.09.04 

33.63.06.07 

33.66.06.06 

33.66.06.60 

33.99.09.- 

33.99.13.- 

33.66.13.01 

33.99.13.- 

TV--r 

RaUo - hand held 

FAX 

Tckphms-C&h 

iUBTOTAL 

‘EHICLES FOR PERSONNEL 

Fifkup TM% (1) 

UBTOTAL 

XJANT 
UNIT 
OF 

IEASUR 

MO 

MO 

MO 

MO 

-Es- 

MO 

MO 

450 

117 

MO 22Q 

EA 22 

MO 66 

MO 400 

860 

MO 

LS 

602 

877 

COSTI 
UNIT 

0 

540 

150 

3oci 

XI 

758 

DESCRIPTION 
COST 
BASIS 

(OHM CorbrsdloLher) 

fl8ldaY X 30 days=6540ha ORIce Trdkr - OHM cc&ad: 
1 @ 0.75 moeadr= 

SvdayX 30 dayS=615Oha Tdktr (Pwtabb) - OHM conhad: 
+may 1 @ 0.75 nloeacll= 

6lOld9 X 30 dW9 = t3MMno OflIce EqulpmnuFunld’d~ngs - OHM cc&ad: 
+deRnry 1 B 0.75 moeasdr= 

60.67/dayX 30 d¶ys = t2Oh ‘AMa Coder - OHM cc&act: 
1 42 0.75 nmeeh= 

* 

0.75 Ino 

0.75 l-m 

0.75 m  

0.75 ma 

t15ldayx30d3ys=s4s OHMcadlad 

\ssMs 1-5 Sd mf5.30 m  Bdtbd Water, 5 prl - OHM co&ad: 
S5.30Msyx22days=lll7hno 1 @ 0.75 mouth= 0.75 mu 

6lOlday X 22 dsyr = $2204m OHM Conbad 
f t3 0.75 rImeach= 0.75 m  

ElhWX 22 days = t22h~ OHM Conbad 
2 @ 0.75 moexh= 1.5 ma 

f3tdByx22days=6who OHMcodmd 
1 @ 0.75 nweseh= 0.75 Ino 

OHM Contmd 
1 0 0.75 moeaeh- 0.75 ma 

:OSt: ti?6,day X 22 days = $638Rno OHM C&red 
:OG: 612&y Y  22 deys = 8264h 1 B 0.75 mclcJl= 0.75 ma 

UE 

‘M 

Y  

Y  

Y  

Y  

- 

Y  

Y  

Y  

Y  

Y  

Y  

- 

I 

- 

UNIT 
ABOI 

DESIGN STATUS: 100% I 
‘ATE: 
REP! - 
r 
‘T . 

FOG 

264 

15ae@95 
DBY: D 

UNIT 
SUB 

COST 

54( 

1% 

3ol 

x 

450 

117 

220 

22 

66 

4cQ 

636 

UNIT 
TRAVI 
s 

til. he. 

TOTAL 
CONTRACT 

COSTIS) 

40 

11 

22 

1 

7se 

22! 

64 

16! 

3: 

5t 

3ol 

880 

6T1 

877 
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ROJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BABE, CAMP LEJEUNE 
ROJECT NAME: REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-CONTAh4INATED BOIL. OU NO. 11 (SITE e0) 
ONTRACT NUMBER: CTO-0274 

HTRW UNIT COST/ 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION OF ITEM CIUANT. OF UNIT 
NUMBER MEASURE (S) 

3.SS.l5.- HEALTH AND SAFETY 

DESCRIPTION 
COST 
BASIS 

(OHM CtimctkMar) 

DESIGN STATUS: 100% 
DATE: 1500~95 
PREPARED BY: Baker Envtmrmsrlrl. Inc. 

UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT TOTAL 
SUB MAT’L LABOR EPUIPT SUB TRAVEL CONTRACT 
(YIN) COST COST COST FOG COST COST COST(S)- 

3.99.15.01 CeUfled ltisbtal HyOiedst 1 EA 102 CeltlRed indusktal Hygleet: N 102 10 
OHM OL rate Assure 1 lheekx 3weeksx Mhr 

399.1510 Site Safety h Health Officer 1 EA 2.630 Sllc &f&y 6 He&h Offacer: N 2.850 245 
OHM DL mte Assum+ 50 hh33kX 3weeksx $19 nw 

3.99.15.17 Peaomd Protective EqJPma 1 LS 491 Pnsancl Pm&he Equipmmt (Hnu, LEL. tyeks. plovm): N 491 49 
(HNU. LEL. tywks. etc.) OHM Cc&act Assnw HNu = $270 hxdh 

LEL 5 t120 lmw4h 
Tweb.ti= 4 penonsx 0.75 l3Kldhsx 

( 62 nyvck+ $1 MOWS)’ t196 LS 

Total = $199 + 0.75 rlmn&mx $390hfldh= 
$491 LS 

3.SS.15r SUBTOTAL 1 LS 3,443 3,443 

3.99.16.- Ml6cELLANEOUS COSTS 

3.99.19.06 Pmjeci Tmvd- Home Oflics Pemamd 

l.99.16.90 PerMan-HomeOff&ePe.momd 

3.99.16.- SUB-TOTAL 

‘3.99.~.-- TOTAL 

1 EA 566 Home oflice to sltc Pro@dh4anegu-As¶um lktp N 1% 20 410 %I 
OHM OL rate LObOK 4 hnrtpx 334 nlr= $136 

OHM Cdmct Car Rental: 2 dnysx 355 may= $110 
Ass!me p!am fare Travel: ptana fare = %oo hip 

1 I34 50s SiteSafetyhtfsakhOfftar-Assune1mp N 76 20 410 5ol 
OHM DL mtc LSbw 4 h&ipx $19 m= 676 

OHM Cabset Car Redat 2 daysx 655 may= SIlO 
Asslnw @ano fare Travel: pime *m = t300 hip 

2 EA 171 P~MMtl-H0lM PaDkIll-HOlMOfttMPawml: N 171 34: 
offlce Pcmomel &rune 2 dayroMiteperklpMth 

2 ~!mkdrliW& 3.5 daysmmb 
PaMem-Me& a26 /day 

LodOlw 340 May 
M&3: $26 IdaY% 3.5 days = $91 mJ 
LodpiW HO ldayx 2 dmys= w MP 

Total = t171 Mp 

1 LS 1,414 1,414 

1 LS 15,269 15,269 

TOTAL (overhead, markups, award fees and FCCOM not included) 400,173 
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‘ROJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE, CAMP LEJEUNE DESIGN STATUS: 100% 

‘ROJECT NAME: REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL, OU NO. 11 (SITE 80) DATE: 15Dee-95 

:ONTRACT NUMBER: CTO-0274 PREPARED BY: Baker Environmental, Inc. 

LABOR 

1 Direct Labor $40,201 

2 Indirect Costs $38,126 
3 TOTAL LABOR (1 +2) $78,33C 

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS 

4 TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS $673,402 

TRAVEL COSTS 

5 TRAVEL COSTS (Air Fares + Per Diem [Meals, Lodging]) $3,662 

OTHER DIRECT COSTS 

6 Equipment $9,631 

7 Site Operations Costs $1,809 

6 Operating & Maintenance Costs (FOG) 911 
9 TOTAL OTHER DIRECT COSTS 

TOTAL COSTS LESS AWARD FEES 8 FCCOM 

0 SUBTOTAL (3+4+5+9) $767,745 

1 G & A COSTS $42,394 

2 SUBTOTAL COST LESS AWARD FEES & FCCOM (IO+ 11) 

MAXIMUM AWARD FEES 

3 Contractor Award Fee $13,308 

4 Contractor Award Fee on Subs $33,670 

5 TOTAL MAXIUM AWARD FEES (13 + 14) 

FCCOM 

6 FCCOM Labor $429 

7 FCCOM Equipment 
8 FCCOM G & A $924 

9 FCCOM Project Supplies $29 
‘0 TOTAL FCCOM (16 + 17 + 18 + 19) $1,382 

‘1 TOTAL ESTIMATED COST INCLUDING AWARD FEES (12+ 15+20) $858,499 
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‘ROJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE, CAMP LEJEUNE DESIGN STATUS: 100% 
‘ROJECT NAME: REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL, OU NO. 11 (SITE 80) DATE: 15Dee-95 
:ONTRACT NUMBER: CTO-0274 PREPARED BY: Baker Environmental, Inc. 

HTRW UNIT COST/ TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANT. OF UNIT MAT’L. LABOR EQUIPT SUBCON. TRAVEL CONTRACT 

NUMBER MEASURE ($) COST($) COST($) COST ($) FOG ($) COST($) COST($) COST($) 

33.01 MOBILIZATION AND PREPARATORY WORK 1 LS 16,051 3,113 9,872 308 33 1,225 1,500 16,051 

33.02 MONITORING, SAMPLING, TESTING, ANALYSIS 1 LS 24,370 936 2,184 21,250 24,37C 

33.03 SITE WORK 1 LS 100 100 IOC 

33.08 SOLIDS COLLECTION AND CONTAINMENT 1 LS 2,800 1,470 893 438 28oc 

33.18 DISPOSAL (COMMERCIAL) I LS 645,534 w= 645,534 

33.20 SITE RESTORATION 1 LS 4,846 223 1,480 3,143 4,846 

33.21 DEMOBILIZATION 1 LS 7,848 5,383 35 5 1,425 l,ooo 7,848 

33.99 DlSTRlBUTlVE COSTS 1 LS 26,259 961 19.712 436 3,968 1,162 28,259 

TOTAL (overhead, markups, award fees and FCCOM not included) 5,253 40,201 4,378 911 673,492 3,662 727,807 
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PROJECT LOCATION: MUNE CORPS BASE, CAMP LEJME DESIONSTATUS: loe4 
PROJECT NWE: REMEDUTIW OF PESTICIDE-CCMIAMl SOIL. CU NO. 11 (SITB ED) 

Envirm 
UNIT 

‘RAVEL 
COST 

DATEZ 
PREPA 

UNtT 

bDec-85 
>By: Ba 

LNT 
SUB 

COST 

WrT 
OF 

4EASUR 

IRK 

3ER: CTo-0274 

DESCRlPllON OF ITBhl 

irlOBlLlZATlON AND PREPARAl 

t*,. Inc. 

TOTAL 
cc4uTRAcT 

COST(S) 
UI 

c !  

Y  
Y  
Y  
Y  
Y  

N 

N 

IRY V 

UNIT 
ml-L 
“OST - 

COST 
BASIS 

(OIM contrad/other) 

lOBlLlZATlON OF CONSTRUCT10 

Equipna 
Backhae. Shcvd. (Y LW,gOne 
Dom w Loader 
OunpTd 
DicndTndor Truck 
Omca Traibr 

EQUII 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

lENT I 

E4 
EA 
EA 
E4 
EA 

-ix 

3 FACIL:TIES 

250 Asume B8ckhoc. Case 550 
ID0 As- Lomb,. JD 544. Whrd, 2.5 C-i A--- 150 Ass”me12TonDm,aTNck 
75 Diesel Tmdw Ttwk 

150 Trailer. DccmKafIicc 

725 

33.01.01.80 

250 
100 
150 
75 

154 

0 
0 
0 
k 
0 

k 

Al 

I 
12 

25c 
tot 
1x 

7: 
1.x 

726 33.01 .Ol.- .k 33.01.02.- 

33.01.02.01 

~ L 33.01 .ccsQ 

33.01.02.- 

klJBTOTAL 
- 

lOBlLUATlON OF PERSONNEL 

EA 

EA 

I3 

-ix 

1 

t 

1 

1 

676 sslmm I-SRS SupsrviuK @3emfaI 
supcrldandsnt) at s22m 

8hXs224r=sl76 
AlrAm = ssou 

- 1-prcz+ad conkd Tech c=b!d En$nwr) 
ItS2Mr 

e.hrx$l4lh=sll2 
Alrtus=%DO 

176 

112 

- 

500 

wo 

- 

674 

612 

7,288 

Pmbd Codid Tedr4dm 012 Exuvatiml6 sampiing 

RebauonafLaborcmw 

;UBTOTAL 
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PROJECT LOCATICN MARINE CORPS BASE. CAMP LEJEWE 
IPROJECT wh+E; REMEDIATION OF PESTICIOE-CfNf,W’,ATEO SOIL. W NC. 14 fSffB So) 

DESIQN STATUS: lm 

coNT!aAcfM 

HlRW 
ACCOQN7 
NUMBER 

33.01.03.- 

33.01 03.04 

33.01.03.08 

33.01.03.13 

33.01.03.14 

33.01.03.30 

33.01.03.eo 

33.01.03.91 

33.01.03.- 

1ER: CT00274 

OESCRlFllONOF lTEh4 

‘RECONSTRUCTION SUBMITTAL! 

Etimnlal Pmiedion PIan 

Site hfaly and HeaRh Plan 

Gcnrnl Silo Wwk Plan 

Conanlcuon ouawy control plrn 

Local Pemdb 

sna visit. hAxaLrmw5 

WBTOTAL 

WANT. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

a 

1% 

a 

a 

4 

7-- 

um 
OF 

dEMURE 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 
w 
HR 
HR 
HR 
HR 

Ls 

COSO COST 
UNff OESCAlPllON BASIS 
(f) (om4 conhcvo(her) 

OHM ccmlncl rates 

440 Envimwnerd+l Pmlcdi~n Plan Assume 2Ohx$22M=t440 

880 Site Safety ad Heirith P!an Assrm 40 h x s22nw = sea0 

3520 General Sk Wwk Plan Asslnm160hrx$22,l1r=$3.520 

880 conshucnm ouafky Control Plan Assm 40 k x s221hr = two 

Em LocdPema Assuna25hxs22nn=s55o 

1383 site visit. Msc Amum l-S& UsIt Trip by PmJ. t&. 
Asame(skbrm+8hm*te)xs34~ 

= $544 Prq. t&x Labor 
OHM Per Cicm= fl7lldryx 1.5 days = $258.50 
OWA rate Car ReMal = $55/&y x 1.5 days = S52.x) 
Assam Plane Fan = S5OU 

&It 
t?! 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

550 

801 

34 
22 
19 
15 
11 

OATE: 
PREPN 

uw 

83 

wad5 
)BY Ba 

um 
sue 

COST 

WIT 
‘RAVEI 
cos7 - 

a00 

440 

080 

3.520 

880 

550 

1.383 

272 
352 
152 
1M 
44 

8,693 
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ROJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BABE, CAMP LEJEUJE DESIQN STAN5 lDD?& 
ROJECT ME: REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL, W NO. 11 (SITE 80) DATE: Is-Dee-e5 
ONTRACT MIMBER: CT00274 PREPARED By: Baker Ewimmmtd. I% 

HTRW um COST/ COST UNIT UNIT UNIT WIT uI(IT TOTAL 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION OF ITEM OUAM. OF WIT DESCRlPTlC+.l BASIS SUB Ml-L LABOR ECUIPT SUB TRAVEL CONTRACT 
NUMBER MEABURE ( I) (OHM ContmUOlher) (YIN) COST COST COST FOQ COST COST COST(S) 

X01.04.- SETUP/CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY FACILITIES 

3.01.04.01 olltce Traikf 1 EA 40 32’ x 8’ onlcc T”k, Assumd 2-RTs 2-k each to kvd N 40 4, 

h bkek up traitw 
Laber=2x2hxSlOlhr=S4O 

3.01 .I405 1 cs 1841 Deem station Assuns steel s&ims funished by Cartne(a N 810 253 61 t7 KXI I.64 
DuconArea mx50=112sY 

E.leel Decor, Pans: B’x 24’ dad Liner I@3 decon area s& Et30 82 28 12 
sections ccmxded by hwallal: QeammLvma, 40 nil pdyethelena Pall5 31 35 5 544 
damps In field WChdrad $3.43,BYx112BY=$384 wood 150 140 

SNppinp for Steel Sedims = $500 (sub) L&m 2-RTs 2 haso each 0 Slob. (OHA cmtrad) 
2xtlwxtlDM=S4O 

L&w: 2-Rls 1 h each 0 SlDrlr. I-E@p.Opmtw l-h @ SIlti. (Oi!bt conbad) 
2xlhrxslallr=s2o Ixlhxsll4Y=sll 
I-Eqdp.Cvcmtalh~Sllrtr. Eep: IUlSty tradca lhr. 
1x1 kxflltisfll W cmtmd _ Case 580 (p $102&y 

Eqdp:l-l5tmchmypi&arlhr. Cc&=slOMk=sl3nwxlilr=sl3 
Means 01a4DJ3wo red FW=S50/8h=SBhrxitr=SB 

s1395)40h=s35flv 
1twx$35rtR=$35 Stond~fordeconama 

FOG:assv~S~xltr=S5 thtmia:l12sYxe”~h=lscY 
OHMContmd x57pmd~Sl4.5OiCY 

Sl4.5LVCYxlBCY=S276 
WWdmorlng’6St&nib: L&w bRTs 1 hum srch @ $lMr. (O&M ccdnd) 
Assun~:2x4wxJgntlnp 2xlkXslMw=s2a 

6 dde ni* I-Eqdp.opCntw l-hr Q Slllh. (OIM cc&ad) 
40-1~2x4s~S3ea lxl*xsllm=sll 

2x6wocdbdtombmdng Equip: l-&My brdw lh. 
5.lcr2xes~ssea. CtM COntnd - case 5eo @ s1Lt2my 

Wood Instahtion - 2-Rio. Cint=sl02mh=s13nrxlbr=sl3 
7-w 4ach FOQ=S5DBh’SMrxlh=S6 

Mdl:4Dxs3ea+5xs6a=sl59 SltswaL costs: 
t4atl:384+276=seeo 

Lab1x2x7hxSlMr=Sl4O LaLux4D+11+2D+11=s82 
Equlyl3+13=S26 
FOQ: 6+6=$12 

3.01.M.24 ~F~w(T~~~Y-WF~~LI~ 600 LF 2.37 -h(yF-=h Assum ualga pstlc faldnp N 1.15 1.22 1,4z 

t-w.=v~endnp) Assum Means Lne-32u4eoo. c N$l - tanca 
qQ!amates casts 

MM: fl.15AF 
Labor $1.22&F 

3.01.04.80 Sit Fmdnp 150 LF 1.50 Tmpmry Sit Fmdn(i - Matt SIKF. Labor : SO.M/LF N 1 0.50 22! 



COMPRL VE LONG-TERM ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NAW (CLEAN) 
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PROJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BWE. CAMP LEJELNE 
PROJECTNAME: REMEDIATION OF PE5NCIOE-CDNTAMINATED SOIL. OU No. 11 (SITE 50) 
CONTFlACT MMBER: CT-0274 

HfRW uw COSTI 
AC- DESCRlPnDNOF ffEM OUANK OF UNIT 
MlMBER MEASURE ( S) 

DESCRlPTlON 
COST 
SASS 

(OHM contracwolbcr) 

DESIQNSfAl7B 100% 
Mm lF”Dec-05 
PREPARED By: Raker M-l, Inc, 

ufm UNIT VNIT L&IT UNIT TOTAL 
SUB MAT-L LABOR EGUIPT SUB TRAVEL CCNTRACT 
(YIN) COST COST COST FOG COST COST COST(S) 

33.01.04.25 111 SY a.m bydovm ha BfabiWzaaHm Fabric ,w k,ydom, area N 2.75 3.34 0.70 0.14 77: 
Asr~s~x5~rra~rrrl~SF=lHSY 

Mall: (LANTDIV) $0.506Y 
Labor: 2-RTs 3 how* each @ fl0,l-t. 

2x3xlo-SBO 
$80/111 SY = s0.54w 
l-Eqidp.Opemtorlhr 
1x3hrxsllnr~s33 
S33Hll SY = SO.WSY 

Equip: l-ulaly tncbx WV. 
OHM cahcl _ case 550 0 s102lday 
caa=$102/10twx3hr=$30.50 
= $3D.BDJlll.‘9’ q SO.25,sy 
FOD=SEU/10kx3hf=S15 
=s15/111 sY=so.14isY 

hWl:1.45x1.5=$2.1WSY 
Labor1.67x1.5=$2.50151 
atup: 0.28 x 1.5 = so.42w 

Total W C&c 
Mal’k O.Bo + 2.15 = S2.7WBY 
l.ablx 0.54 l 0.30 + 2.50 = s3.34/5Y 
Eqdp: 0.2B + 0.42 =$0.70&Y 
Foe: SO.14f5Y 



COMPR IVE LONG-TERM ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NAW (CLEAN) Cc& Estimate. Lsvel4 
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ROJECT LCCATtCN: M4RlNE CORPS EASE, CAMP LWEUNE 
RCJECTNAME: REh4EDlATION OF PE9TtCIDE-C~Ak4INAlED SOIL, OU NO. I1 (SITE 50) 
ONTRACT NUMBER: ClC-0274 

HTRW uw COSTf 
ACCOUNT DESCRlPflON OF ITEM OWNT. OF UNIT 
NUMBER MEASURE ( S) 

DESCRlPTlCN 
COST 
BASIS 

(OHM cordract/clher) 

DESlQNSTATUk 100% 
DATE: 15~95 
PREPARED By: Babe, Mnamaw, b-a. 

um uwr UST WIT w-f TOTAL 
SUB MATL LABOR ECUIFf SUB TRAVEL coNTftACT 
(YIN) COST CO.%3 COSl FW COST COST COST(S) 

3.01.04.91 Ill SY 12 Stoc~leArcl-;rrrMa20'x50'=111SY Assmc spin contrimnnl provided by N IO.04 1.29 0.78 1,344 
geMlnnbnn her mchored by 
sdvgravel over straw bab beml. 

GecmmrbramLinr:M’xw=2OO9Y 
Assume-2wHIl=1.8 

Grading fw laydarn area Mafl:S4.WISYxI.8(overai2ehcta)~S7.2WSY 
Means 025-122-0200 Sradc subpndc Labor. 2.RTs 1 h each to inshll 

+5046 for smal area 2xlhxSlm=s2O 
Labor 0.04 x 1.5 = SO.OBf5Y $2w111.!4Y;:$0.18JsY 
Equip: 0.09x2 = SO.l8LsY 5tmw Baks (180 LFfSLF per bab = 60 babr) 

MNI: Assume S5hb dslvemd 
Gmvel 5ObaksxSYbrb=S300 

Mcam u22-335-1530. bar* n.m pwl $300,111 SY=S2.7/SY 
+ 50% for smaa area labor 2-RTs 2 hr each to insta1 

Mmsl0.5O/CYxlCYxl.5=15.75 2x2hxSlMw=S40 
S15.75llll .sY=so.14isY s4w111 w=so.38fsY 

Labor: 2-RTs 1 hr aa& l-Eqdp.Cpmta2h 
to insta1 1x2hxslllllr.s22 

2xlhxsl5llw=s3O SW111 sf=s0.2olsY 
$3011115Y=$0.27/51 Mmla 01MogMoo. lmty b-mtor 
I-Egrip.C$-mtor lhr Ewp: I-Mty tractor 2-k. 
lxlhxS25,lr=S25 Renb?t = $595140 hr = S15hr 
$25/111sY=s022/sY opratingcos1=17h 

Equip: I-uMty bador 1-k. Total=(15+7)x2br=$44 
Rm = t59Y40 h S44flll s-Y= so.4vsY 

=s15m 
olmmmgcaai=t7h 
Tchl=15+7=$22 Total tkdt Costs: 
s22/111 SY q s0.2o/sY Mtl:7.2U+2.70+0.14 q SlO.OMY 

Lalm0.18+0.38+0.20+0.08+0.27+0.22=$1.2WSY 

Eaip: O..O .0.18 + 0.20 =$0.75&Y 

3.01&t.- SUBTOTAL 1 LS 5,445 5M 

D.Ol.-.- TOTAL 1 LS 16,051 16,051 
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PROJECT LOCATION: MAFWE CORPS BASE. CAMP ‘EJEWE DESIQN STAllIS lW% 
PROJECTNAME: REMEDIAlION OF PESllClDE-CONTAMlNAlED SOIL. OU NO. 11 (SKE SS) 
CON7RACT NUMBER: C-W-D274 

MRW UNIT COST1 COST WIT 
ACCOUNT DESCRlPllON OF ITEM OlAANT. OF UNIT DESCRIFTM BASIS SUS MAl-1 
WHBER MEASURE 0 (OHM ContnclKnher) w?J) COST 

33.02.~.- MONITORING,SAMPLING,TESTINO, ANALYSIS 

33.02.05.- SAMPLING LIQUID WASTE 

33.02.05.05 shpphpa~~ndnp 

33.02.05.03 Ll@wa*r 
(I% Dacofta- Fuds) 

33.02.05.- SUBTOTAL 

33.02.06.- SAhlPLlNG SOIL 

1 EA IDS OHMCDntmt FEDEX S 100 Y  

5 Eel 40 LmpRgLIbM FqulccmcJTedl N 12 
OHMDLIlleA.BUiIC 2 khrq4eX $14 m  

Mkc.SInpRg&DecmElpemes A$sLmm s 12 IsmQk 
OHM cmlmd 

1 LS 300 

33.02.06.- SUBTOTAL 1 LS 2,920 

33.02.09.- LABORATORY CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 

33.02.09.60 TCL FMlkidcs/FCes 
Exom~ha~svmplrr 73 EA 215 OHM lzwmcl rata s 215 kamp* Y  

33.02.00.91 Fd TCL Cqmks/lAL lmptdcs 
l.l@dWaslechanetcelnUOn~~ 5 EA l.osl ONM cor4raf4 late s I.091 hmFb Y  

33.02.09.- SUB-TOTAL I LS 21,tau 

33.02.-.- TOTAL 1 LS 24,370 

MIT 
ABOA 
COST - 

20 

- 

- 

211 

- 

ATI? 
REPARED By: 

WIT 
EOUIPT 

COST Foe 

100 

2w 

300 

2.920 

2920 

t5,SSs 

5,455 

21,150 

24,370 

1 
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lOJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE, CAMP LEJEtNE DESIQR STAR& lDG% 
IOJECTNAME: REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMIHATED SOIL. OIJ NO. II (SKE SO) DATE: 15DW% 
3KTftAcTMJMsER: CTO.0274 PREPARED By: I)lkw Envhnmsnal. Inc. 

Hrltw UNIT COST, COST UNIT IMT lmrr UNIT MIT TOTAt 
ACCCWT DESCRIPTIONOF ITEM C4lAh-T. OF UNIT DESCRIPTION OASIS SUB MAT-L USOR EcuiF SUB TRAVEL CCWTNACT 
NUMBER MEASURE (f) (ONY Contra-) ffi?d) COST COST COST FOQ COST COST cosw 

3.03.~.- SITE WORK 

3.03.02.- CLEARING AND GRUBBING 

1.05.0230 ckarh!J and pbbbg 

3.03.02~ SUBTOTAL 

3.03.~.- TOTAL 

0.1 ACRE $1,Mwvlcm - OHM c*cl rrtr N moo 100 
A‘s”i3+sodh-&hhboradequpmcnt 

1 LS loo 100 

1 LS 100 100 

3.08.-v SOLIDS COLLECTION AND CONTAINMENT 

1.08.01.- EXCAVATION 

.BS.OI.OO Eacavatim by baddmo 518 CY 5.41 Exuvate c-ted son Atnmr I-E0 6 I-RT N 2.84 I.72 0.84 %Mo 

@srum70hwstd8lexavdhh 

OHM Dt nt. tabor: I -RT@ S IO Ihr 
1 I 7ohwsx s 10 n!J* s 700 

OIIM DL rata I -EOO S II Ih 
t x 70hcuxr s ii m- s 770 

EwkenM: I -bddlae,CIM%o 
ONP conbnet Cost- S 102 /day - S 12.7s Rr 

FOG= S 50 my- s 8.25 I?# 
I I 70 bum x S 12.75 6~ - S 5% w-t) 
1 x 70 bows x s 8.25 nw - s 4% (FOG) 

1.08.01.- SUB-TOTAL 1 LS 2,800 2wJ 

3.08.-.- TOTAL 1 LS 2,800 2,800 
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PROJECT LOCATIQN: MINE CORPS BASE, CAMP LNEWE 
IPROJECT NAME: REMEDlATlON OF PESilCIDIWON7AMINATED SOIL, OIJ NO. 11 (SITE 80) 

DESION STATUS: vYJ% 

coNTRAcT NUMBER: cm.0274 

lmtw 
AccouNT DESCRIPTION OF ITEM 
IVJMBER 

33.19.-.- DISPOSAL (COMMERCIAL) 

33.19.02.- TRANSPORTATION TO STORAGEIDIS 

33.19.02.01 Transpwtatim IO Off-Site Indrmrdbn FwiXly 

33.19.02.- SUB-TOTAL 

33.19.03.- DISPOSAL FEES IL TAXES 

33.19.03.w1 Diapn%d at ofwh indmntim r&my 

33.19.03.- SUB-TOTAL 

33.19.~.- TOTAL 

ISAL FACILITY 
I 

COST/ WSf 
uw DESCRIPTION SASS 

(S) (oli?n C~racuMhcr) 

40950 **slhnc 44 CY cm$. Trdbrs En$nmillg sdht* wndaf qiute: 
add 20% to sdt vdunw aRw ucwaH t268Onoad 
51BCYx1.20=522CY S5MinenWcidord 
622 CY144 CY = 15 truckloads ($2850 + $50) x 15 loads = t40,BK) 
Trampor( to Cdveti City. Kcrducky 

40,966 

0.36 Asting 20?4 Imasc in UK rdl Ve”dw aro(e fm” Cuht City. Kcnhrky indm”,,on fadll 
vohme aner eXUvatbR. toll - = $0.36&l Inclnan(iorl (hxw am ,nchldnd I” tN* cod) 
622 CY = 16,874 CF Ass”m soil dmdty Is 100 b&F 

16,794 CF x 100 b&F = 1.887.4W 6s 

645,534 

- 

g?J 

- 

Y 

- 

- 

Y  

- 

- 

- 

- 
u4lT 

WI-L 
COST - 

- 

- 

DATE: 15-DO&t 
JtEDBY: L PREPA 

MT 1 UNIT 

4Bsm 

0.36 

, 
s!!z!!? 
UNIT 

rtwm 
COST - 

- 

- 

- 

ht, Inc. 

TOTAL 
:curRAcT 

COST(S) 

40.9% 

T  

604.584 

=x== 

545,634 

1 
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PROJECT LOCATION MARINE CORPS BASE. CAMP LEJEUNE 
IPROJECT NAME: REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL. OU NO. II (SITE 5~3) 

DESIGN STATUS: 1@.??4 
I DATE: 

CONTRACT N 

HTRW 
ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

33.20.-.- 

33.20.01.- 

IBER: CTG0274 

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM IUANT 
UNIT COST/ COST 
OF UNIT DESCRIPTION BASIS 

lEASUR ($1 (OHM Contract/Other) 
SUE 

v/N 

- 

N 

N 

N 

- 

- 

N 

- 

- 

- 
UNIT 
MAT-L 
COST - 

UNIT 
AElOli 
COST - 

REPARED By: 

UNIT 
EC 

COST - 

I T  
FOG - 

15-Dee95 
,sker Emirc 

UNIT 
SUB 

COST 

hn(ll, 

UNIT 
‘RAVEI 
COST 

33.20.01.03 

33.20.01.05 33.20.01.05 

33.20.01.06 33.20.01.06 

I 33.20.01.- 33.20.01.- 

BackflU melertal from o,Bare 
bomow pit 

7.51 

1.10 

4476 

SITE RESTORATION 

iARTHWORK 

BackfIn 

H&Xl 

516 

516 

518 

i- 

CY 

CY 

CY 

LS 

leans 022-22&05oo. had 4-mlN roulld bip 

DmNcfor8fdt8rwldMp 

Labwt1.08Kxx2=$2.1wcY 

E&x 02.691cY x 2 = t5.38KY 

5.38 

0.55 lssrnO22-208-m spreadlgbncmnmt4ftal 

Labor: So.371cY x 1.5 = M.55NzY 
Eqdp: $0.37/CY x I.5 = M.55JCY 

SUB-TOTAL 

- 

19 

UZVEGBTATION AND PLANTIN 

12 

1 

MSF 

LS 

can4 0294055340 (+ xl% for amal qm4ny) 
MMI: Sl2.B4AKiF x I.5 = tlB41,MSF 
Labor: S4147MSF x 1.5 = SS.S&MSF 
Eqrtlp:M.lZIMSF~1.5=t6.18/MSF 

IUBTOTAL 

rOTAL 1 LS 1,646 
I 



COMF SNE LONG-TERM ENVlRONMENTAL ACTION NAW (CLEAN) Cost E6tim& RW Level 4 

PsaeiO 

ZOJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE, CAMP LEJEUNE 
POJECT NAME: REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL. OU NO. 11 (SITE 60) 
>NTRACT NUMBER: CT-0274 

HTRW UNIT COST/ 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANT. OF UNIT 
NUMBER MEASURE 8) 

3.21.-.- DEMOBILIZATION 

3.21 .Ol.- REMOVAL OF TEMPORARY FACILITIES 

8.21.01.01 Oftlee Tralkr 
Cksn. rcnbloclr trak 1 EA 80 

DESCRIPTION 
COST 
BASIS 

(OHM CantracKther) 

Asstmw 2-RTs &Iv. each IO de& (OHM: RT SlOlhr) 
2x4hx$10frr=$60 

DESIGN STATUS: 100 % 
DATE: lIDeM 
PREPARED By: Baker Emrlromrm(al. Inc. 

UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT TOTAL 
SUE MAT’L LABOR EQUIPT SUB TRAML CONTRACT 
(YIN) COST COST COST FOG COST COST COST(S) 

N 80 a 

Traikr, dnon/otAcc, demab 1 EA 150 OHM Conlrad Y  150 15 

ofltcefuldtlm, doIll& 1 EA 50 OHM caXrad Y  50 5 

I.21 .01.05 Daco~Kardnntlm Fadlines la Comtnnton 1 IS 631 R-OcMn R-metal &con pad (OHM: RT SICMX, EO 6lltiI N 91 35 5 ml 83 

Equlpmcnt F~ciBes for Asslant: 
Cowt. EsuiWnal Wood cjen-&lm 2-RTs 3.M each 

Melal wctions 2-RTs lh each 
l-E0 1 h 
l.dlenyddca lhr 

sNF9lflg: tsoo 
Labm @cMlMr) l (2xlxmh) 

+ (IXlxtl lhr) = $91 
Eguip: 1 lw x t35llv = $35 (chmy picker - SW 33.01.04.65) 
FOG: lhrxtSlh=65 

1.21.01.24 Sadly and 611 Fencinp Crempwary Fexdng) 750 LF 2 RrmowSewily Assunw lnslalatkn labor to remove N 1.72 1.29 

Fendrw C-rem. F&w) See 33.01.04.24 

l.21.01.25 EsJpnatLsydawnh 276 BY 3 R-EqulpnsntLaydw’~Ama Asrune lnsbllnon bbu to leilwvw N 3.34 92 

sse 33.01 .O4.25 

45 SY 1 R-Excm&dSdlStod#kAma ASSUM lnswallon bbw to r4mow N I.29 5 

see 33.01 M.92 

3.21.01.- SUB-TOTAL 1 LS 3,188 3,181 



COMF SIVE LONQ-TERM ENVlRONMENTAL ACTION NAVY (CLEAN) cost Estimata x RW Level 4 
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ROJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE, CAMP LEJEUNE DESIGN STATUS: 100 W 
ROJECT NAME: REMEDfATlON OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL, OU NO. 11 (SITE 60) DATE: 15.~% 
ONTRACT NUMBER: CT00274 PREPARED BY: Baker M~@l, Inc. 

HTRW UNIT COST/ COST UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT TOTAL 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION OF ITEM CUANT. OF UNIT DESCRIPTION BASIS SUB MAT’L LABOR EQUIPT SUB TRAVEL CONTRACT 
NUMBER M!ZASURE fS) (OHM ContracvMher) CT/N) COST COST COST FOG COST COST COSTIS) 

3.21.04.- DEMOBILIZATION OF CONSTRUCTION EQUIP. 

L21.04.07 Conrltion Eguipmr4 1 EA 200 Decon oecon of ma@r eguipmenl N 200 200 
As%me 2-RTs 2-hr each for each piece 

of ma@reqipmer!d ((OHM: RT SlOlhr) 
lox2hrxslobv=s2oo 

1 LS 725 Denh Assum demoblnranon costs 18nw IS Y  725 
mot4szaHon co& (SW 33.01.01.90) 

3.21.04.- SUB-TOTAL 1 LS 925 925 

3.21.05.- DEMOBILIZATION OF PERSONNEL 

I.21 .%.Ol RebmIlcn of Superdeny Pemmnel 1 LS 1,299 -sIlpenisaYp- AS- ssme costs as mcM.?dl~n (33.01.02.01) Y  1.266 

1.21.05.92 R&cation of Labor Crew 1 LS 0emobLatefcmw Asune sanw costs a* tilralfon (33.01.02.91) Y  
since bed crew. no demoI cosis 

3.21.05.- SUBTOTAL 1 LS 1,288 1,288 

3.21.05.- POST-CONSTRUCTION SUBMITTALS 

1.21.96.01 FulchLlrt 1 LS 132 RnchUSf A~s~wSiteSqm~.ira6-lr6lrx22&=6~32 (OHMtie) N 132 132 

I.21 .%.03 POdXOllSbddlan flcumdtion(oirporsl 1 LS 132 PodXblSbldOn As~~~%e~9~~6+:6hx2Mr=$f32 (OHMlate) N 132 132 
CectMCatlaaf -on 

1.21.06.06 Cor&dlon~nUonRsport(N 1.5 m  22 Jrlmr*ctlm - Tech. N 22 33 
W&w Rsport) 6 hm 22 OHM rates sumU~OfAd?Ul-Tech. N 22 176 

6 m  22 Firal tldlh h SAfdy Report - Tech. N 22 178 
0 m  22 Sumrry of Recud Downed9 - tech. N 22 176 
6 hs 22 Fldd Chamd MODS - Tedt. N 22 176 
4 M 22 FldDoamsm-Teh. N 22 66 
4 hn 22 Swb-mryofTestin9-Tsh. N 22 % 
4 l-m-s 22 Off-We Dlsfmsal of MalerIds - Tech. N 22 66 
6 hrs 22 CCStmmm’yRsport-Tech. N 22 176 
16 m  34 Tedn-kal Swetvfslon N 34 544 
20 m  12 CkliCll N 12 246 
6 hm IO R-m N IO 60 

.21&X.07 ArBdRckmln@ 6 m  22 OHM ratw ale st6whor N 22 132 
2 m  15 hIllno Tach N 15 30 

I.21 a.- SUBTOTAL 1 LS 2,447 2,447 

3.21.-.- TOTAL 1 LS 7,848 7,848 



COMPi SM LONG-TERM ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NAVY (CLEAN) Coat Estimate 
Paw 12 

PROJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE. CAJAP LEJEUNE DESIGN STATUS: 100% 
REMEDIATION OF PEi~lClDPCONTAMlNATED SOIL, OU NO. 11 (SITE 60) 

l?i~%%%fER CT00274 , 

HTRW UN;T 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION OF ITEM IUANT. OF 
NUMBER lEASURl 

COST/ 
UNIT 
(8 

33.99.-.- DISTRIBUTIVE COSTS 

33.99.01.- 

33.99.01.01 

SUPERVlSlONfMANAGEMENT 

Rc+t Mamgcr 

33.99.01.02 Gelle.rN supedntendent (Sk S&Sor) 

Fie!d Englwer (P&et comol Tech) 

33.99.01.- SUBTOTAL 

33.99.03.- 

33.99.03.03 

DFFICE MANAGEMENT 

AccounIarl 

33.66.63.63 

33.99.03.- SUBTOTAL 

99.99.04.- 

33.66.64.02 

ENGlNEERlNG 

Wlwnser 

33.66.04.17 

33.99.04.- SUBTOTAL 

33.99.09.- 

33.66.05.02 

PURCHASING 

~~ng4w 

93.99.09.- 

33.99.07.- 

33.66.07.M 

33.99.07.- 

SUBTOTAL 

EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND Mf 

Msdarlc 

SUBTOTAL 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

-I-- 

l 

-I- 

)RW 

1 

1 

EA 

EA 

EA 

LS 

EA 

EA 

LS 

EA 

EA 

EA 

-is- 

L 

EA 

LS 

DESCRIPTION 
COST 
BASIS 

(OHM Con(rabCihw) 

Field Conmuctlen: 1.5 months= Gweeks 
Per Mem (OHM rate): Lodcina- $40 Meals= $26 

2,366 

5.260 

3.360 

11,020 

Prc+d h4enagw: 
OHM DL rate Assimw 5 hrEHsekx 14 weeksx $34 h 

Geml suptrlntm (Site .Pqmvisw): 
OHM DL rate As.wne 40 hrkekx Gweeksx $22 4x 

FmjecI CothI Ted, - E~caMbn 6 Sam&~: 
OHM DL rate Assune 40 hlwcekx 6 weksx $14 h 

460 -it: 
AssrncdDLmte - 3 trtix Bmektx 520 hr 

400 TyplSt&I%&ry: 
OHM DL ratt Asswfm 4 thwkx 10 w&x $10 rhr 

990 

264 cMtEndnaw: 
OHM DL rate - 2 krhdtx 6weeksx $22 m  

132 Qmcovmt~(oAhglnwr): 
OHM OL mite - 1 hrwekx 6wwkax $22 m  

399 

3m Msehnie (RT): 
OHM DL rate Assume 5 hrhekx Bweeksx $10 m  

300 

UNIT 
tiAT’L 
:OST - 

- 
UNIT 

ABOR 
COST 

- 

2.366 

5.266 

3*2&a 

- 

- 

460 

UIO 

- 

- 

264 

*32 

- 

- 

l.CQO 

- 

- 

3&l 

- 

- 

DATE: 
PREPA 

UNIT 

- 

- 

‘T 

Foe 

- 

REI 

r 

ltmb?l-95 
DBY: Baker Wm 

UNIT UNIT 
SUB TRAM 

COST COST 

1 et. Inc. 
TOTAL 

CONTRACT 
COST(S) 

2.36c 

5.26C 

3.360 

11,020 

460 

404 

990 

264 

132 



COMPh M LONG-TERM ENVlRONMENTAL ACTION NAW (CLEAN) Cost Estimate L Level 4 
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PROJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE. CAMP LEJEUNE 
IPROJECT NAME: REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL. OU NO. 11 (SITE 60) 

DESIGN STATUS: lM% 
DATE: 

Y  UNIT 

15DlX4! 
DBY: 61 

UNIT 
SUB 

COST 

I Err& 

UNIT 
TRAM 
COST 

CONTRACT h 

HTRW 
ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

3ER: CTO-0274 

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM OUANl 

33.99.08.- 

33.66.06.01 

EMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FACILI 

Office Tmlkr 

33.99.08.09 Toilets (Portable) 

33.99.09.17 Office E&ment/Fu&hings 

33.99.06.90 waler cmkr 

33.99.09.- UBTOTAL 

33.99.09.- 

33.99.03.01 

3399.0902 

EMPORARY UTILITIES 

Pomr 

water - wtkd wdsr 

33.66.06.04 

33.99.06.07 

33.66.oa.cbs 

33.66.09.60 

33.99.09.- 

33.99.13.- 

33.66.13.01 

33.99.13.- 

-W---W- 

R&O-handhdd 

FAX 

T4b&ilO-cdular 

JBTOTAL 

WICLES FOR PERSONNEL 

p(clapTNcla(l) 

JBTOTAL 

ES 

1.50 

1.50 

1.50 

1.54 

1 

0.50 

1.50 

1.50 

3 

1.50 

1.50 

T-  

1.54 

1 

UNIT 
OF 

IEASUR 

MO 

MO 

MO 

MO 

LS 

MO 

MO 

MO 

EA 

MO 

MO 

MO 

IS 

COST/ 
UNIT 

(I) 

540 

154 

300 

20 

1,515 

450 

117 

220 

22 

66 

400 

lpss 

902 

1,353 

DESCRIPTION 
COST 
BASIS 

(OHM Conlmd/Olhsr) 

SIB/day X 30 dfIYS=t540lhlo Ollke Tralkr - OHM cc&ad: 
1 8 1.5 nweach= 

65@3Y X 30 days=Sl50ho Tdktr (Put&k) _ OHM cordrad: 
+d+J=Y 1 @ 1.5 moeacha 

6lO/daY X 30 dayr = E3OOhO OfIke Eqd~wdrNngs - OHM conbad: 
+ denwy ’ 8 1.5 maeach= 

fO.67/day X 30 days = S2Ohm Water Coder - OHM ccitmd: 
1 Q 1.5 mocach= 

1.5 mo 

I.5 mo 

1.5 mo 

1.5 ma 

615MsyX 30 dfiy’S=S45Ohm OHM %-&ad 

bUW 1-5 Pat bOttk&@65.30 cI1 Sdlkd Water. 5 goI - OHM conbad: 
$5.30/dsy x 22 day5 = $ll7kM 1 t3 1.5 mocach= 1.5 mo 

tlOh%y X 22 days = S22Ohm OHM Co&ad 
1 0 1.5 lnosa&= 1.5 m  

Slhiayx22dOys=S2Z’m OHMCodmd 
2 B 1.5 moeadl= 

tWkYX22days=S6MmOHMContnel 
1 t3 1.5 moea&= 

OHM Codmd 
1 c9 1.5 meadl. 

1. 

I. 

3mo 

smo 

5nw 

Cost: $2Wdayx22days=S636h OHM-d 
m-3: E12fdayxx2days=t 1 @I 1.5 moeadl= 1.5 ma 

:uI 

” 

Y  

Y  

Y  

Y  

- 

- 

Y  

Y  

Y  

Y  

Y  

Y  

- 

I 

- 

UNIT 
blATI 

UNIT 
PT 

FOG 

264 

- 

5u 

1% 

3ot 

x 

459 

117 

220 

22 

66 

400 

633 

aal. kc. 

TOTAL 
CONTRACT 

COST($) 

0 

810 

225 

450 

30 

1,515 

225 

176 

330 

66 

94 

600 

(A95 

1,353 

1,= 
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SOJECT LOCATION: MARINE CORPS BASE. CAMP LWEUNE 
XOJECT NAME: REMEDtATlON OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL. OU NO. 11 (SITE 60) 
>NTRACT NUMBER: CT00274 

HTRW UNIT COST/ 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION OF ITEM PUANT. OF UNIT 
NUMBER MEASURE ( S) 

DESCRIPTION 
COST 
BASIS 

(OHM Colarnct/Other) 

DESIGN STATUS: 166% 
DATE: 15”Dec-95 
PREPARED BY: Baker Enb+rcfww411l. Inc. 

UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT TOTAL 
SUB MAT’L LABOR EOUIPT SUB TRAVEL CONTRACT 
WN) COST COST COST FOG COST COST COST(S) 

3.99.15.- HEALTH AND SAFETY 

L99.15.01 Cedifted Induskial Hypienlst 1 EA 204 cewkd lndustdal Hypienkt: N 204 204 
OHM DL rate Assume 1 hrh/eekx 6 wednx 934 b 

1.99.15.10 Site Safely 6 Health Offtcef 1 EA 5.766 site Safety & licatth Offtcer: N 5.706 3.700 

OHM OL rate Assume 50 lTAve&x 6 meksx $19 Rx 

1.99.15.17 Pmomel F?ciective Eq@n?ent 1 LS 981 Persomel ProtecWe Eguipmmt (HINJ, LEL, tywks. 9t.w~~): N 981 961 
(HNu. LEL. tyveks. etc.) OHM Conbad ASM HNu = 6270 hmrth 

LEL = $120 /mwcJh 

~W.plovss = 4 pesonsx 1.5 tnodhsx 

( 82 mek+ El fdwesj= $393 LS 

Total = 5393 l 1.5 llxw&hsx 9396 hxdJl= 
Es81 LS 

3.99.15.- SUBTOTAL 1 LS 6,685 

3.69.18.- MISCELLANEOUS COSTS 

l.99.16.66 pmled Travel _ Heme Ofttce Persomel 1 EA 566 Home Oft%% to site fWulMana~-Assun~ IMP 
OHMDLmte Laboc 4 hrhlpx $34 hr= $136 

OHM Carbad Car Rat: 2 daysx $55 Iday= $110 
Asstmle @mle fan Trwet: p4anefare= EM0 m  

1 EA 504 Stte&fety6HalthOfftwr-Awwltdp 
OHM DL rate labor: 4 twhlpx t19 m= 976 

OHM Conkact Car Rubt: 2 daysx $55 Iday= $110 
ASSWM #em fare Tmvet: pkmfare= 5300 RIM 

1.99.16.96 PerDlem-HcmeGffIceParam( 2 EA 171 P~M0lll-H~ PaDtom-HomeOff?cePema!mt: 
OflIce Pusomwl Assme 2 dnpcmilepsrldpwh 

2 ~ohlskdpinp~ 3.5 daysmeak 
FWDlem-Mask 526 l&Y 

Lodoing w m  
Mmk: sm ldayx 3.5 days= 591 MP 
Low&l: s40 ldayyx 2 dnys= RQ MP 

Tdal = $171 hip 

3.66.16.- SUBTOTAL 1 LS 1,414 

3.99.-.: TOTAL 1 LS 29,2b9 

TOTAL (overhead, markups, award fees and FCCOM not included) 

6,885 

N 136 20 410 569 

N 76 20 410 508 

N 171 342 

4,414 

29,269 

727,807 
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REMEDIATION OF PESTICIDE-CONTAMINATED S O I L  
OPERABLE UNIT NO.  11 (SITE 80) - P A R A D I S E  

7 

P O I N T  GOLF COURSE MAINTENANCE AREA 
MARINE CORPS BASE, CAMP LEJEUNE 

NORTH CAROLINA 

0 1 s  3 4 5  6 7 5  
l '=  15 MILES - ----==I 

LOCATION MAP 
0' 2W' 4w' 600' 800' loo' 

1"- am' - , 
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GENERA1 NOTES 

2 E L E V A W  %%W ARE IN FEET AND ARE &?€D ON 5EA LEVEL 
w- VERl'ICQ GEODmC MNM 1929 V E m C N  WNTROL W M E M  
WED w14 A-32, ELEVATWN - 31 93 

7 FIELD 5TME THE OF ALL AREA5 TO BE W N R B E D  PRWR TO 
rcrvN WRK FIELD LOCATbJN5 W5T BE REVIEWED BY THE M'R PRIOR m uww, MUDDING. m EXCAVATKW 

0 L M  ALL WORK TO THE I M E h h T E  PROJECT ARE& RESTORE ALL ARm 
LWNRDED WTMDE THE LMIT4 OF WOK TO MEIR OR- CONDITION 

9 CONnWlWd sm mmmN OF M M A M W  C r r O r m  h a  R W M  noT m Be MB rE-v M E N  hCHlWED LWnL 

10 WUPLY wm( ML FEDERN 51ATE AND LDCN O R D I M E 5  UNLE55 
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State of North Carolina 
Department of Environment, 
Health and Natural Resources 
Division of Environmental Management 

James B. Hunt, Jr., Governor 
Jonathan B. Howes, Secretary 
A. Preston Howard, Jr., P.E., Director 

Groundwater Section 
July 14,1995 

Donald P. Joiner 
Barker Environmental, Inc. 
Ah-port Office Pk., Bldg 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15 108 

i 
QT() r]J~:..:;‘l!~ ‘:, ‘I:, 1 79 . _ .1.- --.. _.. __ ,. ._...... * . -. .., _, 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
$ 17.7 ” . . . _ 

&c: px:7;?; :: :: : 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED -m-.-.1 .A . . . . .̂ M-.sscfi*r! , .M:- _ ,_,. . _ __ I, Ie 7% CG~‘G 

-.JiLz%.k< rz. .-.-.-..._. -, . . ,. _ _,. ._ ̂  ,, _, ,_( -__, ..I,:; .I__ - 
Incident #: 5902.9299.9300.14175 and 14206 ,$nbfjje h:z>w . ..-.. -.._- --. . , ., _. _. _,._ _.(. .” 
Site Name: USMC-Camn kjeune 
&,mty: Ot1.40~ Regional Office: Wilminaton 

RE: Completion of Checklist for Corrective Action Plan under 15A NCAC sL .0106 (k), (1) or (m) 

Dear Mr. Joiner: 

The Groundwater Section Central GfEce has received your documentation requesting the approval of a Corrective 
Action Plan under 15A NCAC 2L .0106 Q, (1) or (m) and found the following omissions/errors: 

X The Checklist (GW- 100 form) has not been submitted. The current version of the GW- 100 form 
is enclosed for your use. This form is to be completed in full with no changes or modifications 
and returned to this office. 

Each i+a on the Checklist (GW-100 form) must be included in the documentation and initialed X 
on the form before the submittal can be considered complete. Please note that an original or 
photocopy of an original GW- 100 form must be used with the GW form number on the lower 
left comer. 

X The CAP is not properly signed and sealed. Please submit a signed and sealed replacement title 
page or signature page. 

P.O. Box 29535, Raleigh, North Carolina 27626-0535 Telephone 919-733-8486 FAX 9 19-733-94 13 

An Equal Oppahnity Affirmative Action Employer 50% recycled/ 10% post-consumer paper 



Please submit the requested documents to my attention in the PolIution Control Branch, 44 1 North Harriqton 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina 27603-1323. Once these items have been received, the entire CAP will be 
forwarded to the appropriate Regional Office for technical review. 

Sincerely, 

Fay Sweat 
Groundwater Section 
Pollutioxi Control Branch 
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c 

‘UrMIIIccI, _ 

.  :  

_ 
-.---- .-_.__ :  

(L .-__ 

‘. _ . . . DIVISION OF.ENVIRONMENTAZ MANkGEM-=JT . 
l 

- .  . ',$ERTIFiCATION FOR THE SUBtikWAI;. OF A CORRECTI~ ACTION PLAN I.2 . . . -. . . .'. _", UNDER ISA NCAC"2L.0106(1) 
.. . - .. __ 

Re'+ontiible Party: Department of.&e,Navy, LANTDIV 
. 

Address:':. Naval Facilities.Engineering Command 
' City: Norfolk , State: VA , Zip Code: 23511 - 

/ Site Name: 'Mqrine Corix.Bade,+Camp Lejeunh - . . . 
Address: Operable Unit No. 5 . . 

. City: Camp Lejeune;'co,: Onslow , zip Code: 28542 . I 
. . 
. . . - -, Groundwater Section'Xncident Number: 

-. 
It << Don P. Joiner' . . 'a Professional Engineer/&ken&d 
Gccdmgist (circle one). for Bake: Enviro=encal, Lnc. -do hereby. 
certify that the information indicated below is enclosed aspart of 
the required Corrective Action-Plan. (CAP) and that to the best o.f 
my knowledge the- data, site assessnients,. engineering-plans and 
other associated materials are correct and accurate. 

- (Each item musk be in$tialed by hdnd by-the certirfyiing' - 
licensed professional) '. 

_ . -. - , 
1. "N/A. *.--A listfng.of the names and addresses of those' 

-indivi&ials required to be eotified to meet the 
notification requirementS.of 15A NC$C 2L .0114(b)' 

. .: are enclosed,' -Copies of letters and certified.mail 
receipts.are also enclosed-l' 

2.. 7)pr A Professional Engineer or Licensed Geologist'has .~ . 
- . prepared, reviewed,. and certified all applicable. parts 

of the CAP in accordance with 15A NC&C .21;..0103(e). 

3. Dfg A -- 
- 

site assessment is attached or on file with the 
appropriate Regional' Office which provides the 
information required 'by 1.5A NCAC 2L .0106(g), _ 

4.P=- Ad escription of the-proposed corrective'action and 
. supporting justification is enclosed. . 

5. Dc.A schedule for'the'implementation of the CAP is 
. enclosed. . . 

6,/m. . A monitor%& plan is enclosed which has the capacity to 
evaluate the effectiveness of-the remedial,activity and 
the movement of the contaminant plume, and which meets 

- the requirements of 75p NCAC 2L .OllO and .0706(l). . 

7. WJ- The activity which resulted in the ctititamination .y 
incident is not permitted by-the State as defined in 
ISA NCAC 2L.O106(e), 

(OVER) 

CG- IOO( 1.) Rev I 9/9/a 
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DIVISION OF.ENVIRONNENT= MANAGEMENT : 
CERTIFICATION FOR THE SUBMITTAL'OF A CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN-. . . . . UNDER 15A NCAC“2L.0106(1) 

.  .  
_. 

. .  _ 
_‘. , ,  . 

.  .  

R+c&'ih~lc Party: Department of the.Navy, LANTDIV 
: Addrcss:':Maval Facilities Engineering *Command 

City: Norfolk , State: PA , Zip Code: 23511 

/ Site Name: Marine Corps Base, Camp.Lejeune - . . 

Address: Operable Unit Noi 1, AOCS 2,.'.4,t&:;g . . 
: City: Camp Lejaune ;'Cc.: Onslow ; zip Code: 23542 . 

. 
.. Groundwater Section Incident Number: a "_. 

-. 
1, Donald P; Joiner . ' . 'a Professional Enginekr/Licensed 

F&z Environmental, I&. Geologist (circle one).for - .do hereby. 
certify that the information indicated bel'owis enclosed as'part of 
the required Corrective Action.Plan (CAP) and that to the best 0-f 
my knowledge the. data, site assessnients,"engineering--plans and 
other associated inaterials are correct and accurate. 

(Each- item must be initialed by hand by-the certifying' . .. lidensed professional) - _-* . 
1. NjA -..A listhg .of the names and addresses .of those' 

individu'als required to be notified to meet the 
notification requirements-of 15A NC&C 2L .0114(b) 

. . are enclosed;.. .Copies of letters and.certified mail 
receipts.ake also enclosedl' '. 

2..- A Professional Engineer or Licensed Geologist has .~. - . prepared, reviewed,. and certified all.applicable- parts 
of the CAP in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0103(e). . . 

3.vxA .- site assessment is attached or on'file with the 
appropriate Regional Office which provides the 
information required by 15A NCAC 2L .0106(g). 

4, -Dm-- .* A descrzption of the'proposed corrective-action and 
. supporting justification is enclosed. 

5. 7)'?r A schedule for. the'implementation of the CAP is 
. enclosed. 

6.-'7?r 
. 

A monitoring plan is enclosed which has the capacity to 
evaluate the effectiveness of-the remedial. activity and : 
the movement of the contaminant plume, and which meets 
the requirements of 15A NCAC 2L .OllO and .,0106(l). . 

7.WTT he activity which resulted in the contamination 
incident is not permitted by the State as defined in 

'15A NCAC- 2L.O106(e), 



> 
-0114 Notification Requirements 

Any person subject to the requirements of Rule .0106(c) of 
this Section shall submit to the local Health Director, and the 
chief administrative officer of the political jurisdictions in 
which the groundwater contamination has occurred, a report that 
describes: 

(1) The area extent of the contaminant plume; 

(2) The chemical constituents in the groundwater which 
exceed the standards described in Rule .0202 of this 
Subchapter; 

(3) Actions taken and intended to mitigate threats to 
human health; 

(4) The locations of any wells installed for the purpose 
of monitoring the contaminant plume and the frequency of 
sampling. 

The report described in this Rule shall be submitted no later 
than five working days after submittal of the completed report 

,f-- assessing the cause, significance and extent of the violation as 
required by Rule .0106(c). 

.(b) Any person who submits a request under Rule .0106(k), 
(l), or (m) of this Section shall notify the 1ocal~He'alith; 

Directorand the chief administrative- officer of-,the political 
jurisdictions in which the contaminant *plume occurs'; and all 
property owners and occupants within or contiguous to the area 
underlain by the contaminant plume, and under the areas where it 
is expected to migrate, of the nature of the request and reasons 
supporting it. Notification shall.-.be I;made,)by certified mail 
conc,urrent' with the submittal. of .-the*-reque'st to the 'Director"; A 
final decision by the Director shall be postponed for a period of 
30 days following receipt of the request so that the Director may 
consider comments submitted by individuals interested in the 
request. 

(c) Any person whose request under Rule .0106(k), (l), or 
(m) of this Section is granted by the Director shall notify 
parties specified in Paragraph (b) of this Rule of the 
Director's decision. Notification shall be made by certified mail 
within 30 days of receipt of the Director's decision. 

Copyright 1995 The Bureau of National Affairs, Inc. 



DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
CERTIFICATION FOR THE SUBMITTAL OF A CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

UNDER 15A NCAC 2L.O106(1) 

Responsible Party: Department of the Navy, LANTDIV 
Address: Naval Facilities Engineering Command 

City: Norfolk , State:VA , Zip Code: &11 

Site Name: Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune 
Address: Operable Unit No. 1, AOCs 6 &;7 

City: Camp Lejeune , Co.: Onslow ,' Zip Code: 28542 

Groundwater Section Incident Number: 
. 

It Don P. Joiner . a Professional Engineer/f 
w (circle one) for Bake: Environmental, Inc. ido ,hereby 
certify that the information indicated below is enclosed as part of 
the required Corrective Action Plan (CAP) and that -to the best of 
my knowledge the data, site assessments, engineering plans and 
other associated materials are correct and accurate. 

(Each item must be initialed by hand by the certifying 
licensed professional) 

1. -mQ- 

2. --Da- 

3. ~-3xr 

4. me- 

5. -mQ- 

A listing of the names and addresses of those 
individuals required to be notified to meet the 
notification requirements of l5A NCAC 2L .0114(b) 
are enclosed. Copies of letters and certified mail 
receipts are also enclosed. 

A Professional Engineer or Licensed Geologist has 
prepared, reviewed, and certified all applicable parts 
of the CAP in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0103(e). 

A site assessment is attached or on file with the 
appropriate Regional Office which provides the 
information required by 15A NCAC 2L .0106(g). 

A description of the proposed corre'ctive action and 
supporting justification is enclosed. 

A schedule for the implementation of the CAP is 
enclosed. 

6. m A monitoring plan is enclosed which has the capacity to 
evaluate the effectiveness of the remedial activity and 
the movement of the contaminant plume, and which meets 
the requirements of 15A NCAC 2L -0110 and .0106(l). 

7. m The activity which resulted in the contamination 
incident is not permitted by the State as defined in 
15A NCAC 2L,0106(e). 

. 

cw-100( 1) Rev. 9/94 



In addition, the undersigned also certifies that to the best of my I- 
knowledge and professional judgement and in accordance with the 
requirements of ISA NCAC 2L.O106(1), the following determinations 
have been made and are documented in the CAP: 

8. WX all free product has been removed to the extent 
practicable in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0106(f). 
(See guidance document). 

9. ?)p3- all sources of contamination have been removed or 
controlled in accordance with 15A NCAC .0106(f) and 

(1) l (See guidance document). 

10. p=- 

11. WT 

12. WJ 

13. DQX- 

14. %a 

Hot-e: Any 
of 

. 
the contaminant has the capacity to degrade and 
attenuate under the site-specific conditions. 

the time 2nd directrim of crmk.avSnqnk travel can be 
predicted with reasonable certainty. 

the migration of the contaminant will not result in any 
violation of the standards specified in 15A NCAC 2L 
.0202 at any existing or foreseeable receptor. 

the contaminants have not and will not migrate on-to 
adjacent properties, or adjacent properties are served 
by public water supplies which cannot be influenced by 
contaminants migrating off-site, or adjacent landowners 

-%, 

have consented in writing to a request allowing the 
contaminant upon their property. 

all necessary access agreements needed to monitor 
groundwater quality have been or can be obtained. 

(Please Affix Seal and Signature) 

modifications made to this form may result in the return 
your submittal. . 

GW-100(l) Rev. 9/94 



DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
CERTIFICATION FOR THE SUBMITTAL OF A CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

UNDER 15A NCAC 2L.O106(1) 

Responsible Party: Department of the Navy, JANTDIV 
Address: Naval Facilities Engineering Command 

City: Norfolk , State: PA , Zip Code: 23511 

Site Name: Marine Corps Base, Camp.Lejeune 
Address: Operable Unit No. 1, AOCs 2, 4, & 8 

City:Camp Lejeune , Co.:OnslOw ,‘ Zip Code: 23542 

Groundwater Section Incident Number: 
. 

I, Don P. Joiner 
. a Professional Engineer/M 

v (circle one) for _ Bak& Efivironmental, Inc. do hereby 
certify that the information indicated below is enclosed as.part of 
the required Corrective Action Plan-(CAP) and that to the best of 
my knowledge the data, site assessments, engineering plans and 
other associated materials are correct and accurate. 

(Each item must be initialed by hand by the certifying 
licensed professional) 

1. m A listing of the names and addresses of those 
individuals required to be notified to meet the 
notification requirements of 15A NCAC 2L .0114(b) 
are enclosed. Copies of letters and certified mail 
receipts are also enclosed. 

2. m A Professional,Engineer or Licensed Geologist has 
prepared, reviewed, and certified all applicable parts 
of the CAP in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0103(e). 

3. AxJ-- A site assessment is attached or on file with the 
appropriate Regional Office which provides the 
information required by 15A NCAC 2L .0106(g). 

4.-W%- c A description of the proposed corrective action and 
supporting justification is enclosed. 

5. w A schedule for the implementation of the CAP is 
enclosed. 

6. wr A monitoring plan is enclosed which has the capacity to 
evaluate the effectiveness of the remedial activity and 
the movement of the contaminant plume, and which meets 
the requirements of 15A NCAC 2L .OllO and .0106(l). 

7. DT The activity which resulted in the contamination 
incident is not permitted by the State as defined in 
15A NCAC 2L.O106(e). 

CW-Lrh-J( 1) Rev. 9/94 



In addition, the undersigned also certifies that to the best of my 
knowledge and professional judgement and in accordance with the 
requirements of 15A NCAC 2L.O106(1), the-following determinations 
have been made and are documented in the CAP: 

8. %?X all free product has been removed to the extent 
practicable in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0106(f). 
(See guidance document). 

9. pm all sources of contamination have 'be& removed or 
controlled in accordance with 15A NCAC .0106(f) and 

(1) l (See guidance document). 
. 

lO.-%m the contaminant has the capacity to degrade- and 
attenuate under the site-specific conditions. 

l! . m the ..-*..- i-4 m- &d direc+ion OS contaninvt f,ravel. can be 
predicted with reasonable certainty. 

12. DPT the migration of the contaminant will not result in any 
violation of the standards specified in 15A NCAC 2L 
.0202 at any existing or foreseeable receptor. 

13. m the contaminants have not and will not migrate onto 
adjacent properties, or adjacent properties~are served 
by public water supplies which cannot be influenced by 
contaminants migrating off-site, or adjacent landowners 
have consented in writing to a request allowing the 
contaminant upon their property. 

14. x all necessary access agreements needed to monitor 
groundwater quality have been or can be obtained. 

(Please Affix Seal and Signature) 

flote: Any 
of 

modifications made to this form 
your submittal. . 

may result in the return 

GW-100(l) Rev. 9/94 



DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
CERTIFICATION FOR THE SUBMITTAL OF A CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

UNDER 15A NCAC 2L.O106(1) 

Responsible Party: Department of the Navy, LANTDIV 
Address: Naval Facilities Engineering Command 

City: Norfolk , State: VA , Zip Code: 23511 

Site Name: Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune 
Address: Operable Unit No. 5 

City: Camp Leieune, Co.:Onslow ,' Zip Code: 28542 

Groundwater Section Incident Number: 

I, Don PO Jo? a Professional Engineer/s . v (circle one) for -Bake: Environmental, Inc. 'do hereby 
certify that the information indicated below is enclosed as'part of 
the required Correct%ve Action Plan-(CAP) and that to the best of 
my knowledge the data, site assessments; engineering .pians and 
other associated materials are correct and accurate. 

(Each item must be initialed by hand by the certifying 
licensed professional) 

1. m A listing of the names and addresses of those 
individuals required to be notified to meet the 
notification requirements of 15A NCAC 2L .0114(b) 
are enclosed. Copies of letters and certified mail 
receipts are also enclosed. 

2. -P A Professional Engineer or Licensed Geologist has 
prepared, reviewed, and certified all applicable parts 
of the CAP in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0103(e). 

3.r87Y A site assessment is attached or on file with the 
appropriate Regional Office which provides the 
information required by 15A NCAC 2L .0106(g). 

4. WT A description of the proposed corrective action and 
supporting justification is enclosed. 

5. -mz- A schedule for the implementation of the CAP is 
enclosed. 

6. 'D-t's A monitoring plan is enclosed which has the capacity to 
evaluate the effectiveness of the remedial activity and 
the movement of the contaminant plume, and which meets 
the requirements of 15A NCAC 2L .OllO and .0106(l). 

7. m The activity which resulted in the contamination 
incident is not permitted by the State as defined in 
15A NCAC 2L.O106(e). -. * 

CW-Im(f) Rev. 9194 



In addition, the undersigned also certifies that to the best of my --- 
knowledge and professional judgement and in accordance with' the 
requirements of 15A NCAC 2L.O106(1), the following determinations 
have been made and are documented in the CAP: 

8. wr all free product has been removed to the extent 
practicable in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0106(f). 
(See guidance document). 

9. BfQ- all sources of contamination have been removed or 
controlled in accordance with 15A NCAC .0106(f) and 

(1) l (See guidance document). 

lo.-=- 

l! .- 

12.-mB- 

13.3= 

. 

the contaminant has the capacity to degrade and 
attenuate under the site-specific conditions. 

the "I..., t- 'ma and direction of c~?nt.axnin=r.n.t. t,ravc?l. can be 
predicted with reasonable certainty. 

the migration of the contaminant will not result in any 
violation of the standards specified in 15A.NCAC 2L 
.0202 at any existing or foreseeable receptor. 

the contaminants have not and will noc migrate onto 
adjacent properties, or adjacent properties are served 
by public water supplies which cannot be influenced by 
contaminants migrating off-site, or adjacent landowners 
have consented in writing to a request allowing the 
contaminant upon their property. 

14. Di?Y 
groundwater quality have been or can be obtained. 

. all necessary access agreements needed to monitor 

(Please Affix Seal and Signature) 

B//qw 
)Qte: Any modifications made to this form may result in the return 

of your submittal. . 

GW-100(l) Rev. 9/94 



CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 
OPERABLE UNIT NO. 5, SITE 2 

MARINE CORPS BASE, 
CAMP LEJEUNE, NORTH CAROLINA 

CONTRACT TASK ORDER 0174 

MARCH 17,1995 

Prepared For: 

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY . 
ATLANTIC DMSION 
NAVAL FACILJZSIES 

ENGINEERING COMMAND 
Norfollc, Virginia 

Under the: 

LANTDIV CLEAN Program 
Contract N62470-89-D-4814 

Prepared By: 

, 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 
Coraopolis, Pennsylvania 



_‘ 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 
FOR OPElWBLE UNIT NO. 1 

(SITES 21,24 and 78) 

MARINE CORPS BASE, 
C-AMP LEJEUNE, NORTH CAROLINA 

CONTFUCT TASK ORDER 0177 

MARCH 24,1995 

Prepared For: 

DEPARTMENT OF THX NAVY 
ATLANTIC DIVISION 
NAVAL FACILITIES 

ENGINEERING COMMAND 
Norfolk, Virginia 

Under the: 

LANTDIV CLEAN Program 
Contract N62470- 89- D- 4814 

Prepared By: 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 
Coraopolis, Pennsylvania 



March 24, 1995 

Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Airport Office Park, Building 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, Pennsylvania 15108 

(412) 269-6000 
FAX (412) 269-2002 

Commander 
Atlantic Division 
Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
15 10 Gilbert Street (Building N-26) 
Norfolk, Virginia 235 1 l-2699 

Attn: Ms. Linda Saksvig, P.E. 
Code 1823 

Re: Navy CLEAN, District III 
Contract Task Order (CTO) 0 177 
Corrective Action Plan for Operable Unit No. 1 (Sites 21,24 and 78) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina 

Dear Ms. Saksvig: 

Baker Environmental, Inc. (Baker) is pleased to submit three copies of the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for 
Operable Unit No. 1, Sites 21,24 and 78. Three copies of the CAP have been forwarded to Mr. Neal Paul at 
MCB, Camp Lejeune. Two copies of this report have also been submitted to the USEPA and two copies of the 
CAP and letter have been submitted to NC DEHNR 

The enclosed report summarizes data cokcted during the RIIFS performed at these sites.. The enclosed CAP 
also excerpts information from the Proposed Remedial Action Plan and Record of Decision, which have been 
accepted by USEPA andNC DEHN& Superfund Section. The enclosed CAP is being submitted at the request 
of NC DEJHR, because contaminants will remain in the &alloy groundwater at MCB, Camp Lejeune above NC 
DEHNR groundwater standards under the select@ alternative. 

In addition to soil remediation and the cleanup of two plumes containing VOCs, the approved remedy for this 
site includes long term groundwater monitoring of other areas of concern, which contain low levels of 
tetrachloroethene (AOCs 2,4, and 8) and heptachlor epoxide (AOCs 6 and 7) above groundwater standards. 
Because of these exceedances spe&c criteria applicable to I5A NCAC 2L.0106 are addressed in Sections 1 and 
5 of the CAP, and the results of a groundwater model are presented in Appendix A of the CAP. The results of 
the model indicate that the nearest receptor, which is Cogdel’s Creek, will not be measurably impacted by 
potential migration of the groundwater contamination. 

Two certifications are attached to this cover letter. The selected remedy provides for a higher standard for 
heptachlor epoxide (15 NCAC 2L.OlO6Ik)) and natural attenuation for tetracbloroetbene ( I5 NCAC 2L.0 106 [I]). 

bee: APajakKF; JMentzIRWattrasIPRGM F;MPetroccia; M.Bartmen;T. Halapin/PRJ F; Daily File 
S.O. #62470-177 
Subfile 5 
Initials KL..l A Total Quality Corporation 



Ms. Linda Saksvig, P.E. 
March 24, 1995 
Page 2 

If you have questions regarding this submittal, please call Malcolm Petroccia at (412) 269-4695 or me at 
(412) 269-2016. 

Sincerely, 

BAKER ENVIRONMEZNTAL, INC. 

Raymond P. Wattras 
DepuQ Program Manager 

cc: Ms. Beth Collier, Code 02 115 (letter only) 
Ms. Lee Anne Rapp, Code 183 (letter only) 
Mr. Neal Paul, MCB Camp Lejeune (3 copies) 
Mr. Patrick Watters, NC DEHNR (2 copies) 



DIVISION OF,ENVIRONMENTAIi MANkGEMENT 
\- 

&E&F~CATION FOR THE SUBMITTAL OF A CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN .: _ : . . . ." UNDER 15A NCAC2L.0106(1) 
-' . -.. :_ . . 

Resppn&ible party: Department of the‘Navy, LANTDIV 
Address:'. -Naval Facilities Engineering *Command 

City: Norfolk , State: PA , Zip Code: 23511 - 

/ Site Name: Marfne Corps B.ase, Camp.Lejeune - . . 

Address: Operable Unit Noi 1, AOCs 2,',4,..&:..8 . 

: City: Camp Lej,eune ;'Co,: Onslow , zip Code: 23542 

'__ h Groundwater Section Incident Number: 
. 

-. 
;; Donald P; Joiner ' 'a Professional Enginekr/Licensed 

v&z Environmental, Inc. Geologist (circle one).for - 'do hereby. 
certify that the information indicated below is enclosed as.partof 
the required Corrective Action.Plan (CAP) and that to the best o.f 
my knowledge the. data, site assessments,. engineering.plans and 
other associated materials are cox?rect and accurate. 

(Each item musk be initialed by hand by'the certifying' ,. . . lidensed profebsional) _ :. 

2.. 7xr 
- * - 

3. -x3== 

4. -D- A description of the proposed corrective'action and 

,/=@=--\ . 

5. -D?z- 

A listing.of the names and addresses of those 
individuals required to be notified to meet the 
notification requirements.of l5A NCAC 2L .0114(b) 
are enclosed;' .Copies of 1eIAers and.certified mail 
receipts- are also enclosed; 

A Professional Engineer or Licknsed Geologist has ,~ 
prepared, reviewed,. and certified all applicable. parts 
of the CAP in accordance with 15A NC+C 2L .0103(e). 

_. 

A site assessment is 
appropriate Regional 
information required 

attached or on file with the 
Office which provides the 
by 15A NCAC 2L .0106(g). 

supporting justification is enclosed. 

A schedule for'the'implementation of the CAP is 
enclosed. 

6.--mr A monitoring plan is enclosed which has the capacity to 
evaluate the effectiveness of-the remedial activity and : 
the movement of the contaminant plume, and which meets 
the rkquirements of IS+ NCAC 2L .OllO and ,.0106(l). . 

Lb--T he activity which resulted in the contamination- 
incident is not permitted by the State as defined in 

'15A NCAC 2L.O106(e). 
e 



DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
CERTIFICATION FOR THE SUBMITTAL OF A CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

UNDER 15A NCAC ZL.O106(k) 

Responsible Party: Department of the Navy, LANTDIV 
Address: Naval Facilities,Engineering Command 

City: Norfolk , State: VA , Sip Code: 23511 

Site Name: Marine Corps Base, r+-$rnp Lejeune 
Address: Operable Unit No.. l., AOCs 6 & 7 

City: Camp Leieune , Co.: Onslow , zip Code: 23542 

Groundwater Section Incident Number: . 

It Donald P. Joiner ,, a Professional Engineer/Licensed 
Geologist'(circle‘one) for Baker Environmental, Inc. do hereby 
certify that the information indicated below is enclosed as part of 
the required Corrective Action Plan (CAP) and that to.the best of 
my knowledge the data, site assessments, engineering plans and 
other associated materials are correct and accurate. 

(Each item must.be initialed by hand by the certifying 
licensed professional) 

1. N/A A listing of the names and addresses of those 
individuals required to be notified to'meetthe 
notification requirements .of 15A NCAC 2L .0.114(b) 
are enclosed. Copies of letters and certified mail. . 
receipts are .also'enclosed;. . 

. . 

2. v?r A Professional Engineer or Licensed Geologist has 
prepared, -reviewed, and certified all applicable parts 
of the CAP inaccordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0103(e). 

3. -P-J- A site.assessment is-attached or on file at the 
appropriate'Regiona1 Office which provides the 
informatice required by 15A:NCAC 2L .0106(g). 

4. 3 Pr A description of-the proposed.corrective action and 
supporting justification is enclosed. 

5JX=- Specific.plans and engineering details for the 
restoration of groundwater quality are enclosed. A 
listing of cont&ninants detected in groundwater in 
excess of standards prescribed in 15A NCAC 2L .,0202 and 
the proposed cleanup goal for each contaminant is also 
enclosed, 

6.7xX A schedule for the implementation of the CAP is 
if=--- enclosed. 



Letter of Transmittal . 

Baker Environmental, Inc. 
420 Rouser Road 
Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
Telephone: (412) 2696000 
Fax: (412) 269-2002 

To: USEPA, Region IV - Waste Management Division S.O. No. 62470-177-SRN 

345 Courtland Street Project: OUNo. 1 (Sites 21,24 & 78) 

Atlanta, GA 30365 Date: March 24,1995 

Atbx Ms. Gena Townsend 

We are forwarding the following: n Attached Cl Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
c&!&s 

TITUE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

2 Corrective Action Plan for OU No. 1, MCB, Camp Lejeune, NC 

L 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

Cl As requested a No exoeptbns taken cl Revise and resubmit 

a For review and comment 0 Rejeded - Sea remarks Q Submit specified items 

n For your information 0 Proceed subject to correctiqns noted 0 

GENERAL COMMENTS:. BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

cc: Ms. Linda Saksvig, P.E., Code 1823 

By: Tammi Halapin 

Title: Project Manager 

Page 1 of 1 



M.arch 17, 1995 

. 
- 

li 

g<+“’ L 

/bee: 
$j* ‘. 

APajakKF; JMentzRWattrasIPRGM F;w, D.ShielcMW F; Daily File 
S.O. #62470- 174 I 

Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Airport Office Park, Building 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, Pennsylvania 15108 

Commander 
Atlantic Division 
Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
15 10 Gilbert Street (Building N-26) 
Norfolk, Virginia 235 1 l-2699 

Attn: Ms. Linda Saksvig, P.E. 
Code 1823 

Re: Navy CLEAN, District III 
Contract Task Order (CTO) 0174 
Corrective Action Plan for Operable Unit No. 5 (Site 2) 
MCB,. Camp Lejeune, North Carolina 

Dear Ms. Saksvig: 

(412) 269-6000 
FAX (412) 269-2002 

Baker Environmental, Itrc. (Baker) is .pleased to submit three copies of the Corrective Action Plan 
(CAP) for Operable Unit No. 5, Site 2. Three copies of the CAP have been forwarded to Mr. Neal 
Paul at MCB, Camp Lejeune. Two copies of this report have also been submitted to the USEPA and 
two copies of the CAP and letter have been submitted to NC DEHNR. 

The enclosed report summarizes data collected during the RIIFS performed at Site 2. The enclosed 
CAP also excerpts information Tom the Proposed’Remedial Action Plan and Record of Decision, 
which have been accepted by USEPA and NC DEFINER Superfimd Section. The enclosed CAP 
is being submitted at the request of NC DEFINER because contaminants will remain in the shallow. 
groundwater at MCB, Camp Lejeune above NC DEFINER groundwater standards under the selected 
alternative. 

The approved remedy for this site is long term monitoring because the source of contamination has 
been removed and the groundwater contamination is limited to only a few compounds. Specific 
criteria applicable to 15A NCAC 2L.01061 are addressed in Sections 1 and 5 of the CAP, and the 
results of a simplistic groundwater model are presented in Appendix A of the CAP. The results of 
the model indicate that the nearest receptor, which is Overs Run, will not be measurably impacted by 
potential migration of the groundwater contamination. 

A Total’Quality Corporation 



.  ”  

Saksvig, P.E. 
March 17,199s 
Page 2 

Ifyou have questions regarcimg this submittal, please call Malcolm Petroccia at (412) 269-4695 or 
me at (412) 269-2016. 

Sincerely, 

BAKERENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

Raymond P. Wattras 
Deiuty Program Manager 

jsl 

,,n cc: Ms. Beth Collier, Code 02115 (letter only) 
Ms. Lee Anne Rapp, Code 183 (letter only) 
Mr. Neal Paul, MCB Camp Lejeune (3 copies) 
Mr. Patrick Watters, NC DEHNR (2 copies) 



Baker Environmental., Inc. 
Airport Office Park, Burlding 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, Pennsylvania 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

Letter of Transmittal FAX (412) 269-6097 

To: USEPA, Region IV - Waste Management Division 

345 Courtland Street 

Atlanta, GA 30365 

Attn.: Ms. Gena Townsend 

S.O. No.: 62470-174-SRN 

Project: OU No;5 (Site 2) 

Date: March 17,1995 

We are forwarding the following: n Attached a Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. ,li== UO. COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION 

2 Corrective Action Plan for OU No. 5, MCB, Camp Lejeune, 
NC 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

COMMENTS 

0 As requested a No exception taken 0 Revise and resubmit 
0 For review and comment n Rejected - See remarks Cl Submit specified items 
n For your information 0 Pnxeed subject to corrections noted cl 

GENERAL COMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

cc: Ms. Linda Saksvig, P.E., Code 1823 By. Donald Shields 

Tie: Project Manager 

Page: 1 of I. 
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: *  

c ‘ 

,f@=- 
.’ (. . - . . . DIVISION OF. ENVXRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

. . . .;;CERTIFICATION FOR THE SUBMITTAL. OF A CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN ..< . . . . . . . .'. :'_ UNDER ISA NCAC-‘2L.O106(1) . '. . . .' . _.. ,_ 

Re+n&ble Party: &partmenr of-th$.Navy, LANTDIV 
-. 

Address:‘:. Naval Facilkties.Engineering Command 
City: Norfolk , State: VA , Zip Code: 23511 - 

/ 

a 

. . 

Site Name: 'Mqrine Corps-Bade,-Camp ‘Lejeund 

Address: Operable Unit: No. 5 . 
. City: Camp Lejeune;'co,: Onslow , zip Code: 28542 . 

. . . . -, Groundwaker &ecti&'Incident Number: s 
-. . 

It Don P. Jainer‘ . . 'k Professional Engin&e~/Z&een&d 
GCc!&ogisf: (circle one). for Bake: Environmental, Lnc. -do hereby. 
certify that the information indicated below is enclosed as-part of 
the required Corrective Action Plm (CAP) and that to the i;est o.f 
my knowledge the.data, site kssessrhents,' engineering-plans and 
other associated materials are coz?rect and accurate. 

. 
, -. (Each item musk be i&tialed by h+d by-the certifying' _ 

lidensed profe$siona+) '- 
_ . -. * , 

1. . 'N/A. -.-.A listing-of the names and addresses of those' 
.individtials required to be notified to meet the 
nbtificatiok requitiementkof 15A NCAC 2L .0114(b) 

. .i are enclos&d,' -Copies of X&t& and certified mail 
receipts.aYe also entilosedl' 

2.. 'T)px A Prof&ki&al Engineer or &&iskd Geologist has _~. . 
f . prepared, reviewed,. and certified all applicable+ parts 

of the CAP iti accordance with 15A NC&C 2L .0103(e). 

3. DPg A .- site assessment is attached or on file with the 
appropriate Regional' Offfce which provides the 
.information re@uired'by 1,5A NCAC 2L .0706(g). _ 

4. D- Ad escription of the 'proposed correcti&'action and 
. supporting justification is enclosed. 

d 
s.DaA schedule for‘ the'implementatli‘on of the CAP is 

- .enclosed, . 

6./m A monitorin'& plan is enclosed which has the capacity to 
evaluate the effectiveness of-the remedial.activity and : - 
the movement of the contaminant plume, and which meets 

- the requirements of 15p NCAC 2L .OllO and .0706(l). - 

7 WA . . . The activity which resulted in the cbntamination 
incident is not permitted by'the State as de-fined 
ISA NCAC 2L.O106(e). 

f==-- . 

‘. 

in 



r'ndwackr qualit;‘y hdve tie&n or can be dbtaiiied. 
- . _ ._ .- 

. :. . . . . I ._. . . . 1 . 

.. 7-a -- _- ‘L :.- 5: : 
. :_ .._ _. :; . '; (Pl~ase:Aff&-'SFa& and Signtikre) 

:. ..,., .d. - .*.I.' .:‘. - . 
WA - .N.ot . 

. - . . z  : : ,  .  .  :  .  :  ;  . -  .  . - .  .  .  

-apljlical3& -because this site -i$:pr~g?essi.xig tinder the Superfund process,- rl 
with &ts own .noci.f$.%4@m (cb~u~~ty\j~~-~)l~.~~q~ise~~nts~ 

. 

-:.. 

, - :  . : : ,  ._ 
.  .  .  .  

. : :  .  .  .  
:  1 

. I  

_.;.. : : :  

. , : . . - .  .  

‘. 
.  - .  

.  .  

. :  

.  :  

_’ 
. :  .’ 

.‘_ 
I  

.: 
._ 

._ _ 
urn to~tl$.s forin tiay..reSult in the retr I, . 5_- 

-% :. ,: . . . / . .; . . ,. 
_. ~.- 

,_‘. 
.  .  ._ 

._ . .  
- .  

.  
.  

-. 
. . ” ‘- 

. 

- 
. . 

. . . , . _ .::-. 

m-iOO(l) Rev. 9/9f4 



bee: APaj&/CF; WTrimbatWJMentflRGM F; THalapin/PlUF; RWattras (ck); Dailv File 1. 
S.O.# 19177-SRN 

Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Airport Office Park, Building 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, Pennsylvania 15108 

September 8, 1994 (412) 269-6000 
FAX (412) 269-2002 

Commander 
Atlantic Division 
Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
15 10 Gilbert Street (Building N-26) 
Norfolk, Virginia 235 1 l-2699 

Attn: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. Code 1823 

Re: Contract N672470-89-D-48 14 
Navy CLEAN, District III 
Contract Task Order (CTO) 0177 
Final ROD for Operable Unit No. 1 (Sites 21,24, and 78) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina 

Dear Ms. Berry: 

Baker Environmental, Inc. (Baker) is pleased to submit one copy (unsigned) of the Final Record of Decision 
(ROD) for Ope&ble Unit (OU) No. 1 - Sites 21,24, and 78. The remaining copies of the RODhave beensent 
to Mr. Neal Paul at MCB, Camp Lejeune to be signed by the Commanding General and then distributed. The 
signed RODS should be distributed as per the attached list. 

The Final ROD reflects the comments received from the NC DEHNR on August 19,1994; the LANTDIV 
memorandum to Linda Beny from Mr. P. R Smith, Assistant Counsel dated July 7,1994, and the comments 
received during the public meeting held on July 27,1994. 

Submittal of this report meets the target deliverable date of September 9,1994 (two weeks following the end of 
the public comment period). 

Ifyou have any questions regarding this submittal, &ase contact me at (412) 269-2023 or Mr. Raymond Wattras 
(Activity Coordinator) at (412) 269-2016. 

Sincerely, 

BAKERENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

JjW&&L& 
Tammi A. Halapin 
Project Manager 

TAH/ldq 

cc: Ms. Beth Hacic, Code 02 145 (letter only) 
Ms. Lee Anne Rapp, Code 183 (letter only) 
Mr. Neal Paul, MCB Camp L.ejeune (18 copies) 

A Total Quality Corporation 



ROD DISTRIBUTION LIST 

NAME AGENCY/AFFILIATION 

Mr. Neal Paul MCB, Camp Lejeune 

Ms. Linda Berry LANTDIV 

Ms. Gena Townsend USEPA, Region IV 

Mr. Patrick Watters NC DEHNR 

Mr. Rick Shiver NC DEHNR 

Mr. Arthur Mouberty NC DEHNR 

Mr. Stephen Tedder NC DEHNR 

Mr. Jerry Bittner TRC 

Mr. Cameron Lanier TRC 

Colonel (Retired) Jack Mader TRC 

Mr. Ray Humphries TRC 

Mr. Waynon Johnson TRC 

Mr. Tom Augspurger TRC 

Mr. James R Lee TRC 

NUMBER OF COPIES 

3 

3 

3 

1 

1 

1 

I 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

0 (transmittal letter only) 

0 (transmittal letter only) 
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r>Sk\dS/ A. : 

bee: A 
d 

ajak/CF; WTrimbath/JMentz@RGM F; l%h&piflIUF; RWattras (ck); Daily Fili 
S.O.# 19f-SRN 17-p 
Subfile #5 
Initials: -J-f- 1 IJ Baker Environmental, Inc. 

Airport Office Park, Building 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, Pennsylvania 151d8 

September 81994 (412) 269-6000 
FAX (412) 269-2002 

Commander 
Atlantic Division 
Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
15 10 Gilbert Street @iilding N-26) 
Norfolk, Virginia 235 1 l-2699 

Attn: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. Code 1823 

Re: Contract N672470-89-D-48 14 
Navy CLEAN, District III 
Contraci Task Order (CTO) 0 174 
Final ROD for Operable Unit No. 5 (Site 2) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina 

Dear Ms. Berry: 

Baker Environmental, Inc. (Baker) is pleased to submit one copy (unsigned) of the Final Record of Decision 
(ROD) for Operable Unit (OU) No. 5 - Site 2. The remaining copies of the ROD have been sent to Mr. Neal Paul 
at MCB, Camp Lejeuue to be signed by the Commanding General and then distributed. The signed RODS should 
be distributed as per the attached list 

The Final ROD reflects the comments re&ved from the NC DEHNR on August 181994, and the comments 
received during the public meeting held on July 27,1994. 

Submittal of this report meets the target deliverable date of September 9,1994 (two weeks following the end of 
the public comment period), 

If you have any questions regading this submittal, please contact me at (412) 269-2038 or Mr. Raymond Wattras 
(Activity Coordinator) at (412) 269-2016. 

Sincerely, 

Donald C. Shields 
Project Manager 

D&dq 

CC: Ms. Beth Hacic, Code 02 145 (letter only) 
Ms. Lee Anne Rapp, Code 183 (letter only) 
Mr. Neal PauI, MCB Camp Lejeune (18 copies) 

‘L. .’ ., 
_ 

A Total Quality Corporation 



ROD DISTRIBUTION LIST 

AGENCY/AFFILIATION NUMBER OF COPIES 

Mr. Neal Paul MCB, Camp Lejeune 3 

Ms. Linda Berry LANTDIV 3 

Ms. Gena Townsend USEPA;Region IV 3 

Mr. Patrick Watters NC DEHNR 1 

Mr. Rick Shiver NC DEHNR 1 

Mr. Arthur Moubeny NC DEHNR 1 

Mr. Stephen Tedder NC DEHNR 1 

Mr. Jenv Bittner TRC 1 

Mr. Cameron Lanier I TRC 

Colonel (Retired) Jack Mader TRC 1 

Mr. Ray Humphries TRC 1 

Mr. Waynon Johnson TRC 1 

Mr. Tom Augspurger TRC 0 (transmittal letter only) 

Mr. James R Lee 1 TRC IO (transmittal Ietter only) 



Baker Environmental, inc. 
Airport Office Park, Building 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, Pennsylvania 15108 

(412) 269-6000 
FAX (412) 269-2002 

July 22, 1994 

Corn mander 
Atlantic Division 
Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
1510 Gilbert Street (Building N-26) 
Norfolk, Virginia 23511-2699 

Attn: Ms..Linda Berry, P.E. 
Navy CLEAN, District III 
Contract Task Order (CTO) 0177 
Final PS Report and PRAP for Operable Unit No. 1 (Sites 21, 24, and 78) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina 

Dear Ms. Berry: 

Baker Environmental, Inc. (Baker) is pleased to submit for your files two copies of the 
Final Feasibility Study (FS) Report and the Final Proposed Remedial Action Plan (PRAP) 
for Operable Unit (OU) No. l- Sites 21, 24, and 78. Copies of these reports have been 

.forwarded to Mr. Neal Paul (MCB, Camp Lejeune), Ms. Gena Townsend (USEPA, Region 
IV), Mr. Patrick Watters.(NC DEHNR), and to members of the Technical Review 
Committee (TRC) as indicated on the transmittal letters (included as Attachment A). 

The FS Report has been revised based on comments received from USEPA (letter dated 
June 1, 1994) and from LANTDIV (memorandum from Paul Smith to Linda Berry dated 
July 7, 1994). The PRAP has been revised based on changes to the FS Report and on Mr. 
Paul Smith’s legal review of the Record of Decision for OU No. 1. No additional 
comments were received. Responses to the USEPA comments are included as 
Attachment B of this letter. Also enclosed is a disc with the responses included under 
the file name of “FS-RESP”. 

Since the comments received did not result in significant.revisions to the FS Report, the 
Final FS is being submitted as replacement pages only. Instructions for inserting the 
replacement pages are included as Attachment C. The Final 9RAP has been submitted 
as a complete document. 

If youhave any questions regarding this, submittal, please contact me at’ (412) 269-2023 
or Mr. Raymond Wattras (Activity Coordinator) at (412) 269-2016. 

Sincerely, 
. 

. . 

Project Manager 

cc: Ms. Beth Hacic, Code 02115 (w/o attachments) 
Ms. Lee Anne Rapp, Code 183 (w/o attachments) 
Mr. Neal Paul, MCB Camp Lejeune (2 copies) 

A Total Quality Corporation 



ATTACHMENT A 

TRANSMITTAL LETTERS 

. . 



Baker Eiwironmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 . 
(412) 269-6000 

LETTER OFTRANSMllTAL 

To: NC Div. of Env. Mamt. S.O. No. 62470-l 77 
Water Quality Section Project: OU No. 1, MCB Camp Leieune 

Archdale Bldg., 512 N. Salisbury St. Date: July 22,1994 

Raleigh, NC 27604-l 148 

Attn. Mr. Stephen Tedder, Section Chief 

We are forwarding the following: . Al Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 

r”” 

NO. 
COPIES 

1 

1 

TITLE OR DESCRIPTION 

Final FS for Operable Unit No. 1 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune 

Final PR4P for Operable Unit No. 1 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) MCB, Camp Lejeune 

COMMENTS 

instructions for inserting 
replacement pages for the 
FS report are attached. 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

c] As requested 0 No exception taken 
0 For review and comment 0 Rejected -See remarks 
m For your information (-J Proceed subject to corrections noted 

q Revise and resubmit 
0 Submitspecified items 
n u -. 

.._. 
..I. 

GENERAL COMMENTS: 

,,A 
c: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 

Mr. Patrick Watters, NC DEHNR 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC 

. . 
By: Tammr. Halaprn 

Title: Project Manager _ 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker E’nvironmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15 108 
(412) 269-6000 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

To: NC Div. of Environmental Mqmt. S.O. No. 62470-l 77 

127 Cardinal Drive Ext. Project: OU No. 1, MCB Camp Leieune 

Wilmington, NC 284053845 Date: July 22,1994 

Attn. Mr. Rick Shiver, Regional Supv. 

We are forwarding the following: &j Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

DVVG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

1 Final FS for Operable Unit No. 1 lnstrudions for inserting 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) replacement pages for the 
MCB, Camp Lejeune FS report are attached. 

1 Final PRAP for Operable Unit No. 1 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) MCB, Camp Lejeune 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

c] As requested 

c] For review and cominent 

0 No exception taken 
0 Rejected -See remark! 

q Revise and resubmit 
q Submit specified items 

q Foryour information 0 Proceed tubjectto corrections noted 0 .-. 
. 

. . 

GENERAL COMMENTS: BAKER ENVlRONMENTAL,INC. 

,/-;; 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 
By: Tammi HalaDin 

Mr. Patrick Watters, NC DEHNR Title: Proiect Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. ’ 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park- Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

LElTER OFTRANSMIITAL 

To: NC Div. of Env. Mqmt 
Groundwater Section 

Archdale Bldg., 512 N. Salisbury St. 

Raleigh, NC 27604-l 148 

S-0. No. 62470-177 

Project: OU No. 1, MCB Camp Leieune. 
Date: July 22,1994 

Attn. Mr. Arthur Mouberry, Section Chief 

We are forwarding the following: q Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

1 Final FS for Operable Unit No. 1 Instructions for inserting 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) replacement pages for the 
MCB, Camp Lejeune FS report are attached. 

1 Final PRAP for Operable Unit No. 1 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) MCB, Camp Lejeune 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

0 AS requested 
0 For review and comment 
m For your information 

0 No exception taken 0 Revise and resubmit 

0 Rejected -See remarks 0 Submit specified items’ 
0. Proceed subject to corrections noted Cl 

. . 

GENERAL COMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

r”- 
cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 By: Tammi Halap in 

Mr. Patrick Watters, NC DEHNR Title: Project Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker Ehvironmental, Inc. 
Corylting Engineers 
Airport Office Park- Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

LEITER OFTRANSMITTAL 

To: US EPA, Reqion IV S.O. No. 62470- 177 
Waste Management Div. Project: OU No. 1, MCB Camp Leieune 
345 Courtland Street Date: July 22,1994 
Atlanta, GA 30365 

Attn. Ms. Gena Townsend 

We are forwarding the following: (EJ Attached J-J Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES 

5 

5 

TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

Final FS for Operable Unit No. 1 Instructions for inserting 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) replacement pages for the 
MCB, Camp Lejeune FS report are attached. 

Final PRAP for Operable Unit No. 1 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) MCB, Camp Lejeune 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

0. As requested 
0 For review and comment 
gj For your information 

0 No exception taken 0 Revise and resubmit 

[7 Rejected -See remarks 0 Submit specified items 
0 Proceed subjectto corrections noted 0 . 

.._.. 
. . 

GENERALCOMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

/“j* 
cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 By: Tammi Halapin 

Title: Proiect Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Reuser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

LElTER OF TRANSMIITAL 

lo: Dept. of Environmental Health 

and Natural Resources 

PO Box 27687,401 Oberlin Road 

Raleigh, NC 27611 

S.O. No. 62470-l 77 

Project: OU No. 1, MCB Camp Leieune 

Date: July 22,1994 

Attn. Mr. Patrick Watters, Superfund Section 

We are forwarding the following: q Attached q Under Separate Cover 

D@. NO. 
NO. 
COPI ES llTtE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

1 Final FS for Operable Unit No. 1 Instructions for insetting 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) replacement pages for the 
MCB, Camp Lejeune FS report are attached. 

1 Final PRAP for Operable Unit No. 1 
(Sites 21,.24, and 78) MCB, Camp Lejeune 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

0 As requested 
0 For review and comment 

(-J No exception taken 
q Rejected -See remarks 

0 Revise and resubmit 
0 Submit specified items 

ljj For ypur information II] Proceed subjectto corrections noted q -. 
. . . .̂  

‘\ GENERAL COMMENTS: 
,/---- 

:c: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL. INC 

By: Tamm 
. 

i Halamn 

Title: Project Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

LE-ITER OF TRANSMITI-AL 

To: Mr. Cameron Lanier 50. No. 62470-l 77 

612 Coliege Street Project: OU No. 1, MCB Camp Leieune 
Jacksonville, NC 28540 Date: July 22,1994 

Attn. Mr. Cameron Lanier 

We are forwarding the following: q Attached 17 Under Separate Cover 

NO. 
DWG. NO. COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

1 Final FS for Operable Unit No. 1 Instructions for inserting 
(Sites 2 I, 24, and 78) replacement pages for the 
MCB, Camp Lejeune FS report are attached. 

1 Final PRAP for Operable Unit No. 1 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) MCB, Camp Lejeune 

THESE ARE TRANSMHTED as checked below: 

0 AS requested 
0 For review and comment 
@ For your information 

q No exception taken 0 Revise and resubmit 
0 Rejected -See remarks 0 Submit specified items 
0 Proceed subject to corrections noted 0 -I 

-_. 

GENERAL COMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

,A 
cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 By: Tammi t-ialar>in 

Title: Proiect Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(4 12) 269-6000 

LETTER OFTRANSMI-KAL 

To: National Oceanic &Atmospheric Adm. S.O. No. 62470-177 

c// Project: OU No. 1, MCB Camp Leieune 
Atlanta, GA 30365 Date: July 22,1994 

Attn. Mr. Waynon Johnson 

We are forwarding the following: &J Attached f~ Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES 

1 

1 

TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

Final FS for Operable Unit No. I Instructions for inserting 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) replacement pages for the 
MCB, Camp Lejeune FS report are attached. 

Final PRAP for Operable Unit No. 1 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) MCB, Camp Lejeune 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

0 As requested 
0 For review and comment 
m For your information 

0 No exception taken q Revise and resubmit 

0 Rejected -See remarks 0 Submit specified items 

0 Proceed subjectto corrections noted 0 
.-_ 

..-. 

GENERAL COMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL., INC. 

. 
,/ 
A 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (IANTDIV), Code 1823 
By: Tamml Halap in 

Title: Project Manaqer 
Page 1 of 1 



Baker Ehvironmentai, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 2696000 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

To: Jacksonville City Manaqer S-0. No. 62470-177 
PO Box 128 Project: OU No. 1, MCB Camp Leieune 

Jacksonville, NC 28541 Date: July 22,1994 

,p”” 

Attn. Mr. Jerry Bittner 

We are forwarding the following: q Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES 

1 

1 

TlTLE OR DESCRlPTlON COMMENTS 

Final FS for Operable Unit No. 1 Instructions for inserting 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) replacement pages for the 
MCB, Camp Lejeune FS report are attached. 

Final PRAP for Operable Unit No. 1 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) MCB, Camp Lejeune 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

0 As requested 
/‘J For review and comment 

q No exception taken 
q Rejected -See remarks 

q Revise and resubmit 
q Submit specified items 

•I For your information q Proceed subject to corrections noted cl 
I 
. 

GENERAL COMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL,INC. 

;.A 
cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 By: Tammi Halanin 

Title: Project Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

~~~ 

LETI-ER OF TRANSMI-ITAL 

To: Colonel (Retired) Jack Mader S.O. No. 62470-177 

1216 Country Club Road Project: OU No. 1, MCB Camp Leieune 

Jacksonville, NC 28540 Date: July 22.1994 

Attn. Colonel (Retired) Jack Mader 

We are forwarding the following: q Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES 

1 

1 

TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

Final FS for Operable Unit No. I- Instructions for inserting 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) replacement pages for the 
MCB, Camp Lejeune FS report are attached. 

Final PRAPfor Operable Unit No. 1 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) MCB, Camp Lejeune 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

0 As requested 
•J For review and comment 
(ZJ For your information 

q No exception taken 0 Revise and resubmit 

q Rejected -See remarks a Submitspecified items 

q Proceed subject to corrections noted I3 
-- . 

/s1;“2 GENERAL COMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (IANTDIV), Code 1823 
By: Tammi Halaoin 

Title: Project Manager 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker Ehvironmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

LETTER OF TRANSMllTAL 

To: Mr. Ray Humphries S.O. No. 62470-l 77 
514 Brynn Marr Road ‘Project: OU No. 1, MCB Camp Leieune 
Jacksonville, NC 28540 Date: July 22,1994 

Attn. Mr. Ray Humphries 

We are forwarding the following: B. Attached 17 Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

.1 Final FS for Operable Unit No. 1 Instructions for inserting 
(Sites X,24, and 78) replacement pages for the 
MCB, Camp Lejeune FS report are attached. 

1 Final PRAP for Operable Unit No. 1 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) MCB, Camp Lejeune 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

q As requested 
0 For review and comment 

c] Noexceptiontaken 
0 Rejected -See remarks 

0 Revise and resubmit 
0 Submitspecified items 

q For your information 0 Proceed subject to corrections noted a -. 
.-_. . . . . 

GENERAL COMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 By: Tammi Halapin 

Title: Project Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park- Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

To: Naval Environmental Health Center 

2510 Walmer Avenue 

Norfolk,VA 23513-2617 

S.O. No. 62470-l 77 

Project: OU No. I, MCB Camp Leieune 
Date: July22,1994 

Attn. Commander Gary Williams 

We’are forwarding the following: q Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES TITLE OR DESCRtPTiON . COMMENTS 

1 Final FS for Operable Unit No. 1 Instructions for inserting 
(Sites 2 1,24, and 78) replacement pages for the 
MCB, Camp Lejeune FS report are attached. 

1 Final PRAP for Operable Unit No. I 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) MCB, Camp Lejeune 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

0 As requested 
0 For review and comment 

0 No exception taken 
fJ Rejected -See remarks 

q Revise and resubmit 
0 Submit specified items 

0 For your information q Proceed subjectto corrections noted 0 . .-. 
. 

GENERAL COMMENTS: 

+ cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

By: Tammi HalaDin 

Title: Proiect Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15 108 
(412) 269-6000 

LE7TER OF TRANSMITAL 

To: US Dept. of the Interior 

Regional Environmental Office 

75 Spring Street SW 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

S.O. No. 62470-l 77 

Project: OU No. 1, MCB Camp Leieune 

Date: July 22,1994 

Attn. Mr. James H. Lee 

We are forwarding the following: m Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
‘NO. 
COPIES 

0 

0 

TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

Final FS for Operable Unit No. 1 instructions for inserting 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) replacement pages for the 
MCB, Camp Lejeune FS repot-t are attached. 

Final PRAP for Operable Unit No. 1 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) MCB, Camp Lejeune 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

q AS requested 
0 For review and comment 

a No exception taken 

0 Rejected -See remarks 

q Revise and resubmit 
0 Submit specified items 

•J For your information 0 Proceed subjectto corrections noted q “^ ., . 

GENERAL COMMENTS: 

““4:c: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (IANTDIV), Code 1823 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL. INC. 

By: Tammi Halapin 

Title: Proiect Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 * 



Baker Ehwironmentai, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

LETTER OF TRANSMIITAL 

To: US Fish and Wildlife Service S-0. No. 62470-l 77 
PO Box 33726 Project: OU No. 1, MCB Camp Leieune 

Raleigh, NC 27636-3726 Date: July 22;1994 

Attn.’ Mr. Tom Augspurget 

We are forwarding the following: q Attached q Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

0 Final FS for Operable Unit No. 1 Instructions for inserting 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) replacement pages for the 
MCB, Camp Lejeune FS report are attached. 

0 Final PRAP for Operable Unit No. 1 
(Sites 21,24, and 78) MCB, Camp Lejeune 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

0 As requested 
0 For review and comment 
q For your information 

. 0 Noexception taken 
n Rejected -See remarks 
0 Proceed subject to corrections noted 

0 Revise and resubmit 
0 Submitspecified items 

0 .-. 
.I . 

-. 

GENERAL COMMENTS: 

,r”“-\ 
c: Ms. Linda.Berty, P.E. (IANTDIV), Code 1823 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

By: Tammi Halaoin 

Title: Project Manaqer 
Page 1 of 1 



ATTACHMENT B 

Response to Comments Submitted by the USEPA, Region IV on the 
Draft Final FS for Sites 21,24, and 78 

(operable Unit No. l), 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina 

Comment Letter by Ms. Gena D. Townsend dated June 1,1994 

1. Section 1.2.5.1, Page l-30, paragraph 2 

The paragraph has been clarified per the comment. 

2. Table 2-2, Page 2-8, Groundwater Criteria 

Table 2-2 will be corrected to indicate that the child Pederal Health Advisory value 
for vinyl chloride is 10 ug/L, and the child and adult Pederal Health Advisory for 
heptachlor epoxide is 0.1 ug/L. 

3. Table 2-3, Page Z-IO, Surface Water Quality Criteria 

The Federal AWQCS listed on Table 2-3 are for the protection of aquatic life. The 
table has been revised to indicate this fact. 

4. Section 2.3.2.1, Page 2-19, Table 2-19, Page 2-40 

The Navy agrees that the contribution to the site-specific potential risk is greater 
from incidental ingestion of surface soil than from dermal exposure to surface soil: 
The Risk Assessment conducted for Operable Unit No. 1 concluded that soil did not 
pose an appreciable risk with respect to the dermal contact and ingestion of soil. 
Therefore, for the FS, the most plausible (not most conservative) exposure pathway 
(i.e., dermal contact) was considered for the development of remediation goals. 

-. 
. . . . 



ATTACHMENT C 

INSERT/REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE FINAL 3% REPORT 
FOR OU NO. 1, MCB, CAMP LEJEUNE, NORTH CAROLINA 

._,. . . ,. 



REPLACEMENT PAGES FOR THE FINAL RI FOR OU NO. 1 

Please replace the following pages in the Draft Final RI 
Report : 

Title page and spine 

Inside Title Page 

Page ES-17, -2O,-21, -22, -23 

Page l-30, -31 

Page 2-8, -10, -19,-35, -36 

Page 4-5, -9, 

Page 5-5, -28, -29, -30, -31, -35 

. . . .._. .,.. 



June 23, 1994 

Commander 
Atlantic Division 
Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
1510 Gilbert Street (Building N-26) 
Norfolk, Virginia 23511-2699 

Attxn Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. 
Navy Technical Representative 
Code 1823 

Re: Contract N62470-89-D-4814 
Navy CLEAN, District III 
Contract Task Order (CTG) 0174 ‘. 
Final PS and PRAP 
Operable Unit No: 5 (Site 2) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina 

Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Airport Office Park, Building 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, Pennsylvania 15108 

(412) 2696000 
FAX (412) 269-2002 

Dear Ms. Berry: 

Baker Environmental, Inc. (Baker) is pleased to submit for your review two (2) copies of 
the Final Feasibility Study (FS) and Proposed Remedial Action Plan (PRAP) for Operable 
Unit (OU) No. 5 - Site 2. Two copies of this document have been forwarded to Mr. Neal 
Paul at MCB, Camp Lejeune. Copies of this document have also been submitted to the 
United States Environment.al Protection Agency (USEPA), the North Carolina 
Department of Environmental-Health and Natural Resources (NC DEHNR), and the 
Technical Review Committee (TRC) members as indicated on the attached transmittal 
letters. 

If you hav,e any questions regarding these submittals, please contact me at (412) 269- 
2038 or Mr. Raymond Wattras (Activity Coordinator) at (412) 269-2016. 

Sincerely, 

Donald C. Shields 
Project Manager 

DCS/jc 
Enclosure 

cc: Ms. Beth Hacic, Code 02115 (w/o attachments) 
Ms. Lee Anne Rapp, Code 183 (w/o attachments) 
Mr. Neal Paul (two copies) 

bee: APPajak/CF; WDTrimbath/JWMentz/PROG F; DShields[PJT ,I$ RWattras(ck) (letter 
only); RBonelli (letter only); MBartman (letter only); D,ajl~.:Fil~ 

Daily File 
S.O.#62470-174 
Subfile: 5 
Initials: ‘zfi 

A Total Quality Corporation 



/+- pm :,. , - Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolir, PA 15 108 
(412) 269-6000 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

To: US EPA, Reqion IV S.O. No. 62470-l 74 

Waste Management Div. Project: OU No. 5, MCB Camp Leieune 

345 Courtland Street Date: June 23,1994 
Atlanta, GA 30365 

Attn. Ms. Gena Townsend 

We are forwarding the following: q Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

5 Final FS and PRAP for Operable Unit No. 5 
(Site 2) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, NC 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

IJ As requested 
a For review and comment 
a For your information 

0 No exception taken c] Revise and resubmit 

0 Rejected -See remarks q Submit specified items 
q Proceed subject to corrections noted q 

GENERALCOMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 By: 
. 

Donald C. Shields 

Title: Proiect Manaaer 

Page 1 of 1 



. 

Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 2696000 , 

LElTER OF TRANSMITTAL 
. 

To: Dept. of Environmental Health 50. No. 42470-l 74 
and Natural Resources Project: OU No. 5, MCB Camp Leieune 
PO Box 27687,401 Oberlin Road Date: June 23,1994 
Raleigh, NC 27611 

Attn. Mr. Patrick Watters, Superfund Section 

We are forwarding the following: q Attached q Under Separate Cover 

NO. 
DWG. NO. COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

1 Final FS and PRAP for Operable Unit No. 5 
(Site 2) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, NC 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

0 As requested 
/ZJ For review and comment 
0 For your information 

0 No exception taken q Revise and resubmit 
0 Rejected -See remarks 0 Submitspecified items 
0 Proceed subject to corrections noted 0 

GENERALCOMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL,INC. 

. 
cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 By: Dodd C. Shields 

Title: Proiect Manaqer 

Page 1 of ’ 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

LElTER OFTRANSMITTAL 

To: Naval Environmental Health Center SO. No. 62470-174 
2510 Walmer Avenue Project: OU No. 5, MCB Camp Leieune 
Norfolk, VA 23513-2617 Date: June 23,1994 

Attn. Commander Gary Williams 

We are forwarding the following: •j Attached fl Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

1 Final FS and PRAP for Operable Unit No. 5 
(Site 2) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, NC 

THESE ARE TRANSMJITED as checked below: 

q AC requested 
q For review and comment 
IJ For your information 

0 No exception taken 0 Revise and resubmit 
0 Rejected -See remarks 0 Submit specified items 
0 Proceed subject to corrections noted 0 

GENERAL COMMENTS: 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (IANTDIV), Code 1823 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC 

By: 
. 

Donald C. Shrelds 
Title: Proiect Manaqer 
Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(4 12) 269-6000 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

To: NC Div. of Env. Mamt. SO. No. 62470-l 74 
Groundwater Section Project: OU No. 5, MCB Camp Leieune 
Archdale Bldg., 512 N. Salisbury St. Date: June 23,1994 

Raleigh, NC 27604-l 148 : 
Attn. Mr. Arthur Mouberry, Section Chief 

We are forwarding the following: IZ) Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES 

1 

TITLE OR DESCRIPTION 

Final FS and PRAP for Operable Unit No. 5 
(Site 2) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, NC 

COMMENTS 

THESE ARE TRANSMlTTED as checked below: 

0 As requested 0 No exception taken q Reviseand resubmit 
@ For review and comment 0 Rejected -See remarks jJ Submit specified items 
q For your information 0 proceed subject to corrections noted cl 

GENERALCOMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 
Mr. Patrick Watters (NC DEHNR) 

By: 
. 

Donald C. S&&is 

Title: Project Manaaer 

Page 1 of 1 



. 
. ’ 

Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15 108 
(412) 269-6000 

LEmER OF TRANSMITTAL 

To: NC Div. of Environmental Mqmt S.O. No. 62470-174 

127 Cardinal Drive Ext. Project: OU No. 5, MCB Camp Leieune 

Wilmington, NC 28405-3845 Date: June 23,1994 

Attn. Mr. Rick Shiver, Regional Supv. 

We are forwarding the following: q Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

NO. 
DWG. NO. COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

1 Final FS and PRAP for Operable Unit No. 5 
(Site 2) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, NC 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

0 As requested 
q For review and comment 
0 For your information 

0 No exception taken 17 Revise and resubmit 

[7 Rejected -See remarks 0 Submit specified items 

0 Proceed subject to corrections noted cl 

GENERAL COMMENTS: 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 
Mr. Patrick Wafters (NC DEHNR) 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

By: Donald C. S&Ids 

Title: Project Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopoiis, PA 15108 
(4 12) 269-6000 

LElTER OF TRANSMllTAL 

To: NC Div. of Env. Mamt. 

Water Quality Section 

S-0. No. 42470-174 

Project: OU No. 5, MCB Camp Leieune 

Archdale Bldg., 512 N. Salisbuty St. Date: June 23,1994 

Raleigh, NC 27604-l 148 

Attn. Mr. Steohen Tedder. Section Chief 

We are forwarding the following: q Attached r~ Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES ITILE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS . 

1 Final FS and PRAP for Operable Unit No. 5 
(Site 2) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, NC 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

0 As requested 
&I For review and comment 

q No exception taken 0 Revise and resubmit 

0 Rejected -See remarks 0 Submit specified items 

q For your information 0 Proceed subject to corrections nqted Cl 

GENERALCOMMENTS: 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 
Mr. Patrick Watters (NC DEHNR) 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

By: 
. 

Donald C. Shrelds 
Title: Project Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 



. 
’ ‘. 

Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

,.- 

LE7TER OFTRANSMI-ITAL 

To: Mr. Ray Humphries S.O. No. §2470-174 
514 Brynn Man Road Project: OU No. 5, MCB Camp Leieune 
Jacksonville, NC 28540 Date: June 23,1994 

Attn. Mr. Rav Humphries 

We are forwarding the following: q Attached r~ Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

1 Final FS and PRAP for Operable Unit No. 5 
(Site 2) 
MC8, Camp Lejeune, NC 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

0 As requested 
q For review and comment 
0 For your information 

0: No exception taken 
IJ Rejected-See remarks 
0 Proceed subject to corrections noted 

17 Revise and resubmit 
0 Submit specified items 

cl 

GENERALCOMMENTS: BAKER ENVlRONMENTAL, INC. 

/- cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (tANTDlV), Code 1823 By: 
. 

Donald C. Shields 
Title: Project Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

LETTER OF TRANSMI-ITAL 

To: Colonel (Retired) Jack Mader S-0. No. 62470-174 
1216 Country Club Road Project: OU No. 5, MC8 Camn Leieune 

Jacksonville, NC 28540 Date: June 23,1994 

Attn. Colonel (Retired) Jack Mader 

We are forwarding the following: a Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

NO. 
DWG. NO. COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

1 Final FS and PRAP for Operable Unit No. 5 
(Site 2) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, NC 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

D AS requested 
Q For review and comment 
0 For your information 

0 No exception taken 0 Revise and resubmit 
0 Rejected -See remarks 0 Submitspecified items 
0 Proceed subject to corrections noted cl 

GENERALCOMMENTS: 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL,INC. 

. 
By: Don&I C. ShJelds 

Title: Project Manaqer 
Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

LEl-t-ER OF TRANSMllTAL 

To: Jacksonville citv Manaser S.O. No. 62470-174 
PO Box 128 Project: OU No. 5, MCB Camp Leieune 
Jacksonville, NC 28541 Date: June 23,1994 

Attn. Mr. Jerry Bittner 

We are forwarding the following: &J Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION CqMMENTs 

1 Final FS and PRAPfor Operable Unit No. 5 
(Site 2) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, NC 

THESE ARE TRANSMIITED as checked below: 

0 As requested 
q For review and comment 
u For your informption 

a No exception taken q Revise and resubmit 
q Rejected -See remarks CI Submitspecified items 
0 Proceed subject to corrections noted Cl 

GENERAL COMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 By: 
. 

Dbnald C. Shields 

Title: Project Manaqer 
Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Offrce Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269;6000 

LETTER OF TRANSMl-iTAL 

To: National Oceanic &Atmospheric Adm. SO. No. 62470-l 74 
c/o EPA Region IV, 345 Courtland St. NE Project: OU No. 5, MC8 Camp Leieune 

Atlanta, GA 30365 Date: June 23,1994 

Attn. Mr. Waynon Johnson 

We are forwarding the following: q Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES 

1 

TlTLE OR DESCRIPTION 

Final FS and PRAP for Operable Unit No. 5 
(Site 2) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, NC 

COMMENTS 

. 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

q As requested 
q For review and comment . 

q No exception taken q Revise and resubmit 
q Rejected -See remarks 0 Submit specified items 

0 For your information 0 Proceed subject to corrections noted n 

GENERALCOMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 By: . 
Donald C. Shrelds 

Title: Project Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

LE-ITER OF TRANSMITTAL 

To: Mr. Cameron Lanier S-0. No. 67470-l 74 
612 College Street Project: OU No. 5, MCB Camp Leieune 

Jacksonville, NC 28540 Date: June 23,1994 

Attn. Mr. Cameron Lanier 

We are forwarding the following: Al Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

NO. 
DWG. NO. COPIES 

1 

TITLE OR DESCRIPTION 

Final FS and PRAP for Operable Unit No. 5 
(Site 2) , 

MCB, Camp Lejeune, NC 

COMMENTS 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

•l As requested 
q For review and comment 
0 For your information 

0 No exception taken q Revise and resubmit 

17 Rejected -See remarks 0 Submit specified items 

q Proceed subject to corrections noted cl 

GENERALCOMMENTS: 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

. 
By: rids 

Title: Proiect Manaqer 
Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

LElTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

To: US Dept. of the Interior 

Regional Environmental Office 

75 Spring Street SW 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

5.0. No. 62470-174 

Project: OU No. 5, MCB Camp Leieune 

Date: June 23,1994 

Attn. Mr. James H. Lee 

We are forwarding the following: @ Attached n Under Separate Cover 

DWG. NO. 
NO. 
COPIES TITLE OR DESCRIPTION COMMENTS 

0 Final FS and PRAP for Operable Unit No. 5 
(Site 2) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, NC 

THESE ARE TRANSMflTED as checked below: 

0 As requested 
q For review and comment 
q For your information 

0. No exception taken q Revise and resubmit 
0 Rejected -See remarks 0 Submit specified items 
q Proceed subject to corrections noted cl 

GENERALCOMMENTS: 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P-E, (LANTDIV), Code 1823 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL. INC. 

By: 
. 

Donald C. Shields 

Title: Project Manaqer 
Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, PA 15108 
(412) 269-6000 

LETTER OF TRANSMHTAL 

To: US Fish and Wildlife Service S.O. No. 62470-174 
PO Box 33726 Project: OU No. 5, MCB Camp Leieune 
Raleigh, NC 276363726 Date: June 23,1994 

Attn. Mr. Tom Augspurger 

We are forwarding the following: &j Attached q Under Separate Cover 

NO. 
DWG. NO. COPiES TITLE OR DESCRIPTiON COMMENTS 

0 Final FS and PRAP for Operable Unit No. 5 
(Site 2) 
MCB, Camp Lejeune, NC 

THESE ARE TRANSMlriED as checked below: 

q As requested c] Noexception taken 
q For review and comment 0 Rejected -See remarks 
q For your information (J Proceed subject to corrections noted 

0 Revise and resubmit 
0 Submit specified items 

cl 

GENERAL COMMENTS: 

cc: Ms. Linda Berry, P.E. (LANTDIV), Code 1823 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

By: 
. 

Donald C. Shrelds 

Title: Project Manaqer 

Page 1 of 1 



Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 
Airport Office Park - Bldg. 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Comopolis, PA IS 108 
(412) 269-6000 

LEITER OFTRANSMIITAL 

We are forwarding the following: q Attached 0 Under Separate Cover 

THESE ARE TRANSMITiED as checked below: 

lZl As requested 
q For review and comment 
Cl For your information 

El No exception taken 0 Revise and resubmit 
Cl Rejected -See remarks 0 Submit specified items 
0 Proceed subject to corrections noted 0 

-- 

GENERAL COMMENTS: BAKER ENVlRONMENTAL,lNC 

By: -i-hMM\ t-\f'tLPffJu 

Title: Pir 0-T YwwA6fR 

Page 1 * of l- 



,r”l MARINE CORPS SASE 
(MCS). CAMP LEJEUNE 

INWTES COMMENT 
ANO PUSLK MEETING 

PARTICIPATLON ON 
THE PROPOSEC PLANS 
FOR OPERMLE UNITS 

(OU) NO. 1 MO NO. 6 
AT hm3. CAMP 

LEJWEUUL;~lH 

The U.S. Navyfhtadne 
COIDS announms the wall- 
ablilty of the Proposed 
PlansbrOlJNo. 1 andOU 
No. 5 at MCS. Camp 
Lefeune,NorllrCamllnafor 
p&lblwlewandc 
Thesitesdondmseanv 
bmledlate hami publli 
health and lhe propoeed 
plans oulllne meihods for 
sol1 and groundwater 
cleanup and monlbdng. 

OU No. 1 Includes Slle 
78(HadnatPollltlnduac(el 
Aree),Slfe21(Ikmsfomw 
Storage Ld 149). and Site 
24 (lndusbial Aree Fly Csh 
Dump). A total of We 
cbanupoptbna brgrwnd- 
waterandhXrdeanupcp- 
tbns lor sol1 were devel- 

gg$gggggc 
tmcIbn.hWment.anddls- 
charge of the shallow 
cl-and- 
al thedaepergroundwrder 
nlepmpcsedsolldkma- 
tlvekexcavatbnanddls- 
tac6al at an off&e. oendt- 
i9d fading -. 

0UNo.ShcludesSlte2 
(FormerNulsfxyfDaycem 
center). cleanup of pa&i- 
clde contamlnahed wll at 
this site Is eh-eedy under- 
WayThe-sdl 
lshelrxidugupandsentto 

In addltldn IO the roll 
cleanup, a total of rlx 
CkUlUpOpUOlP3~~ 
oped for the shallow 
gnxlndwateratthesltaT 
proposed egemative for 
shalbw gmlmdwatH Is In- 
stautbnalcontmlsvbng 
temll‘lmnilorlng. 

ThePKlpWedPbllSMd 
other kformatbn/repocts 
~~&lnlrwr to lhese recom- 
inendedatternallves are 
available at the Howlng 
lnformatbnreposllolies: 
onrbw county Llbraly 
59Docth&erlWEaat 
Jacksonvgle. NC 29%) 
910/455-73% 
HOUrS: 
M-m a00 AtA - 9xJo WA. 
FSa: 9:oO A.M. -SW r+.u 
closed sunday 
MC8 Camp LeJeune 
ElWl~mentel 
~fwm=nfoepartment 
Bullding 67. Room 237 
Matine Corps Base 
camp LeJeune.NC 28542 
919l4515068 
I-IOUIX: 
M-F: T:DOA.,r-3:oaP.w 
Closed Saturday and 
SWaV 

/- ha3.CarnpLeleunewill 
hold a puhlti ln~onnatbn 
maetlna on Julv27.1994 at 
7:00 P.G. at MeTar& Tee 
race*1 ElemeniarySchool 

Gymnelorbm located on 
Tamwa Soulevard. nearthe 
ln(elaecuono( CombSWat 
and LeJeune Boulevard 
(Wwy. 24).Thk puhlk lnbr- 
matlca meeting will he held 
to descrlhe the Proposed 
PbnsfcroUNalandOU 
NO. 5. 

The NavyNadne COW 
will hold a XI-day public 
-perlodhwnjuly 
27. f994 to August 27. 
1994.Thepuhlkoonnvmt 

irla~altarIheperbhwill 
nd be conrldered. Com- 
rmntsmcelveddurlngthe 
puhlkcomnent@odwlll 

lstmilveizecordaxtheln- 
stalldlon ResMIdbll Pm- 
gram at MC& Camp 
Leieune. Comments and 
reeponses will be ad- 
dressed In a RespoMve- 
ness sunnnfuy end puh- 
llshed with the Final 
RWJXi8CfDechbIlxXOU 
NO.lsndOUNO.Ll4MWS 
ofthosewiw wmmentwlll 
nc4helndudedhtheRe- 
sponsluenesr sulmlades 
hutaresubJecttoFreedom 
c4InhnndbnMKquesia 
written colNnerds should 
bedIrected& 
Ma Linda fseny. RE.. 
code 1623 
RPHt-KaCamp 

cJmmanwm 
olvkk4l 
NaWllFaCUUb3 
Erdwemacommsnd 

kod0Ik,~A23&1~699 
aIn/ 

meMc&csnpleieune 
contad fqr addiibnal lnfor- 
n?stlonLs:-- 
MC Neal Paul 
commanding Gensml 
K/S EM0 gRC) 
-w- 
PSCBcpt29W 
camp Le@ne.NC 29542- 
wo4 
91w51a6a 

July 21.22.23.24.2s. 
26.271994 


